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TRAMBEANI'f) CORPORATION

INTRODUCTION

THE EFFICIENT AND TROUBLE -FREE OPERATION OF

TRAMBEAM MATERIAL HANDLING SYSTEMS DEPENDS ON

CORRECT INSTALLATION AND PROPER ADJUSTMENTS. EVERY

EFFORT SHOULD BE MADE TO ERECT, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE

THE EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH DRAWINGS AND

INSTRUCTIONS SO THAT IT WILL FUNCTION PROPERLY AND

PROVIDE ALL THE ADVANTAGES BUILT INTO IT BY TRAMBEAM

CORPORATION.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT ERECTORS AND USERS OF

TRAMBEAM SYSTEMS BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE DATA IN

THIS MANUAL BEFORE ERECTING THE EQUIPMENT AND

PUTTING IT INTO OPERATION.

P. (J. Bu.\ 211
Attalla. AL J595-l
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TRAMBEAM~CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211. Attalla. AL
Phone: (205) 538-9983

INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

CRANE INSTALLATION

GENERAL: Carefully check the material for quantity against
the packing lists accompanying shipment and visually
inspect all parts for damag~ in transit.

Page ~

Before actual assembly of the crane is started, the
erection foreman should study the building to determine haw
much of the equipment can be assembled on the floor prior
to erection. Runway span checked at several points along
the entire length. This can best be accomplished by
dropping a plumb line from the rails to the floor and
measuring the distance between runways with true span of
th~ crane measured at the center of the enj truck mounting
pads on the bridge beams. A tolerance of 1/8" is
allowable.

FOUR WHEEL END TRUCKS that do not have split heads must be
installed on the runway at the end of a beam. Those with
split heads can be installed anywhere on the run.
Determine the proper location and position of the end
trucks and beam from the match markings and direction
markings on the trucks and bridge. Raise the bridge beam
and bolt securely in position.

EIGHT WHEEL END TRUCKS are installed similar to the above,
except the four whee-I carrier uni ts, which are shipped
separate. The5~ four wheel units should be secured to end
truck loadbar (see Fig 1 below for suggested method) before
installed on runway.

I'
] j [

CABLE OR WIRE TO BE
FURNISHED BY INSTALLER.
NOTE: REMOVE AFTER END
TRUCK IS INSTALLED ON
RUNWAY.

FIG.' 1

END TRUCK LOADBAR

F==~=====F====J' .

-FOUR WHEEL
CARRIER UNIT



TRA1IIUIEA.M~CORPORAnON
P .0. Box 2ll, At1:al..la, AL
Phone: (205) 538-9983 Page -3

AN ALTERNATE METHOD for installing TRAMBEAM CRANES is to

assemble the crane complete on the floor with one length of

runway beam run through each end truck. The end trucks are

then made secure on the lengths of runway beam and the

entire assembly is raised and the runways bolted in place.

End Stops should be bolted in place on the runways when the

crane is in place and on the crane when the hoist carrier

is in place.

ELECTRIFICATION: Electrification of crane bridges, include

the mounting of support brackets, conductor bars, current

collectors, and miscellaneous wiring. For detailed

instructions, see Bridge Conductor Bar drawings.

MOTORIZATION: See appropriate IIPF" sheets and Motor Data.

MAINTENANCE AND LUBRICATION

A regular inspection of the crane equipment is recommended.

The frequency of these inspections should range from two to

four months, depending on the type of service to which the

equipment is subjected.

Check all bolted connections for tightness and inspect

running condition of wheels ·on runways. If crane is

electrified, check electrical components, including the

alignment of conductor bars and collector operation. When

crane operated outside of buildings or in a corrosive

atmosphere, proper protection of the crane is indicated.

Repaint any exposed bare surface as needed. Crane parts

requiring lubrication should be serviced periodically to

insure satisfactory operation. End truck wheels should be

lubricated at crane inspection time with a good grade of

grease (Alemite No. 38 or equal). Carrier head trunnf6ns

of end truck load bars must be kept free in the bushings,

and lubricated with a good quality oil.



TRAM.BEAMIII CORPORATION
P.o. am: 2ll, At'talla, AL
Phone: (205) 538-9983 Page -lJ

INTERLOCKS: If cranes are furnished with interlocks, a

careful mounting and adjustment of interlock mechanism, as

out I ined on pages D9-Rl & D9-R2 wi 11 insure trouble-free

operation.

When runways serve direct interlocking cranes and are

suspe~ded with hanger rods, it is advisable to tie the two

adjacent runways with a structural cross tie to maintain

exact centers and to control clearances when cranes are

passing each other, or traveling while locked together.

See Fig. 11 of drawing U86876 for illustration.

CRANE RUNWAY BEAMS are furnished cut to exact length and

marked as designateu on lay-out drawings to show where they

are installed.

MONORAIL SWITCHES in a system must be installed and leveled

first. A switch suspended by hanger rods should be braced

in two directions for stability. Start rail installation

at switch, work towards ends of track, bolting the rail,

straight or curved, to the switches, making sure that the

treads are level and aligned. Light shimming of rail

support under the switch frame will provide any necessary

adjustment. A clearance of 3/16" plus or minus 1/16"

between ends of moving rail and stationary track must be

maintained.



TRAMBEAMQIICORPORATION
P. O. BOX 211, Attalla, AL
Phone: (256) 538-9983 .

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYFK2, ::_~50~-'SLIDING SWITCH
3000 LEs. RATED LOAD *

.Install switch at elevation and location shown on plans. Type 2 switches are sus­
pended by bolting direct to the superstructure using four 3/4" diameter bolts
(recommended method) or by four 3/4" diameter hanger rods. When suspended from rods,
the switch is braced laterally and longitudinally to maintain alignment.' Bolt beams
to stationary frame with 5/8" N.F. heat treated bolts, using shims to obtain correct
level with moving rail. There should be 3/16" gap between the movable rails and the
stationary rails. Slotted holes in the stationary frame allow for some lateral
adjustment of the beams and curves. Switch ropes should be cut to desired length
after switch is hung. Unless ordered special, switch pull ropes will extend down
on both sides of the switch out 1'-1" from the centerline of the monorail on the
straight side and l' -7" on the curve side. .
The track for the sliding portion of· the switch and the latch pin require periodic
lubrication with an open gear type lubricant, Alemite No. 329 or equal.

DESCRIPTION

TYPE 2 SWITCH 4 0 RH
TYPE 2 SWITCH 45 IJl

TYPE 2 SWITCH 45 Y

TYPE 2 SWITCH 45 3-WAY

STATIONARY FRAME

I NARY FRAME
STATIONARY FRAME

SLIDING FRAME

SLIDING FRAME
SLIDING FRAME

SHEAVE
SHEAVE BRlCT. ASS' Y

ROPE

HANDLE
4101161 LATCH ASS'Y

9 410115309 GUIDE ROLLER

UNIT ASS'Y

1
1

1
1

1

1
1

1

1
1

2

2

2
1

SPECIFY REQ'D LENGTH

10 41011 3010 GUIDE ROLLER PIN 1

II 410115308 GUIDE ROLLER BAR 1

* Rated Load for No. 2 Switch based on 1500 lbs. maximum loading
per carrier head.

ISSUED 11-6-89 PAGE B-2R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE 3, SLIDING SWITCH
4000 LBS. RATED LOAD *

Itl~tall switch at elevation and location shown on plans. 'fype 3 switches are suspended by bolting
direct to the superstructure using four 3/4" diameter bolts (recommended method) or by four 3/4"
diameter hanger rods. When suspended from rods, the switch is braced laterally and longitudinally
to maintain alignment. Bolt beams to stationary frame with 5/8" N.F. heat treated bolts, using shimE
to obtain correct level with moving rail. There should be 3/16" gap between the movable rails and
the stationary rails. Slotted holes in the stationary frame allow for some lateral adjustment of
the beams and curves. Switch ropes should be cut to desired length after switch is hung. Unless
ordered special, switch pull ropes will extend down on both sides of the switch out 1'-9" from the
centerline of the monorail on the straight side and 2'-9" on the curve side of a 11" throw switch,
out 1'-11-1/2" from the centerline of rail on straight side and 3'-4" on curve side of 14" throw
switch.

Switch roller wheels are eqUipped with zerk fittings and require periodic lubrication with Alemite
No. 38 or equal. Latch pin should be lubricated with an open gear type grease, Alemite No. 329 or
equal.

ELECTRIFIED SWITCH - These units can be electrified and when furnished for electrified systems are
eqUipped with a jumper harness that supplies current to the movable portion of the switch and power
leads for supplying current to, or receiving current from the adjoining conductor bars. All of these
leads must be connected in the proper fashion, depending on the type of conductor bar used. All
incoming conductor bars must be in perfect vertical and horizontal alignment with the bars on the
movable part of the switch. Care must be taken to phase these connections properly with the rest
of the system. When three-bar switches are installed, care must be taken to determine which side
of the monorail has the single bar. For further conductor bar data, see Page ES-II or ES-21.

~

12r-_~

8END LINE

1r-- ~K

LINE

IllDEl PART MO. DESCRIPTIOlI tnlIT ASS'Y fIDWllCS

1 010"2 rrPJ: 3 SWITCH 30 RH u" nIROIi 1 ELECTllIl'I!I> .10342

lA '10"3 TIpg SWITCH 30°111 U· TIlIlO\I 1 ELECTIUflEll "103'3
:IE 41045 TIPl! 3 SWITCH 30 'I U TIlIlO\I 1 ELECTIUYIm 010345
Ie "10,," l"!PX 3 SVITCH 30 3-IlJ.I U ~ ELECTRlTIEll 410344

10 01{)56 TIPK 3 SVITCH 30 111 10" TIlIlO\I 1 ELECTllIl'IEIl 010356
,. 'M7 ~ , ""T= ","RH ." 'MlOlI !:LECI'RIflEIl '1035T

'[,y '0,,-" fry"" ""T= 10
0 '-IlJ.I 14" • 1 IELEC"I'llIfl!l> '10358

'0 'O'Q ~ , SVTTCH lOu 'I'I'"TIlIlO\I 1 ELECTRIfl!l> '10359, ',0TlMelD 'l'l'ATIllllARI I'lW4K RlI • 111 1 30 RH or La

2A '101.1llO STATIOlIARI rRAK! 1 130- 'I'

"" '"'''" ~.~"••oY ...~ _"OY "'u
;>c. '10ll1\'Ia!l S!ATIOIURT I'lW4K RB • UI 1 3O/lll or UI ~.' 'mlIOlI
2Il '10ll1\Q STATIOIUJlT nwa 1 3-IlJ.T 30 110" nmow
3 '10U6'\C>l) LlDIllO I'lUl<S RB • La 1 30 RBorUl

IJIDEI PART 110" D!SCRIPrlO!f UlIT ASS'! !l!>WlJ:B

34 'lOliT8 isuDIIIO 1RAIlIl 1 30 'I'
3B lOUT IfIWJlII10 , ........ 1 3 IlJ.I 30.~ l",.TOTI<1 ....In d • '" :1Ol)m Dr La 1-'- 'l'HROlI
3D '10li9Q SLIDUO 1RAIlIl I 3 WAI 30 lit- 'I'HR(N

• . "0' 66 L S'roP "RQPK 2 SPECIYr Rl!':Q I 0 LDOTB
b 101D2b RAllDLI •
T .1010,' ISlIEAVI 2

" ., OTlh' I""""" BRKT. ASS'I 2
9 '10u6 PII LATCH ASS I Y 1
10 10071 II/lIUI. 4

Ion omo. ~'tq'Y 2

" 1010<1 ISHEAVi! 2
1) 010u63014 BAR GUIDE ASS'Y 1

*Rated Load for No. 3 Switch based on 2000 Lbs. Maximum loading per carrier head.

ISSUED 11-7-89 PAGE B-3R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. BOX 211
ATTALLA, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE 3, SLIDING SWITCH
4000 LES. RATED LOAD *

Install switch at elevation and location shown on plans. Type 3 switches are suspended by bolting
direct to the superstructure using four 3/4" diameter bolts (recommended method) or by four 3/4"
diameter hanger rods. When suspended from rods, the switch is braced laterally and longitudinally
to maintain alignment. Bolt beams to stationary frame with 5/8" N.F. heat treated bolts, using shims
to obtain correct level with moving rail. There should be 3/16" gap between the movable rails and
the stationary rails. Slotted holes in the stationary frame allow for some lateral adjustment of
the beams and curves. Swi~ch ropes should be cut to desired length after switch is hung. Unless
ordered special, switch pull ropes will extend down on both sides of the switch our 1'-9" from the
centerline of the monorail on the straight side and 2'.,..9" on the curve side of a 11" throw switch,
out 1'-11-1/2" from the centerline of rail on straight side and 3'-4" on curve side of 14" throw
switch.

Switch roller wheels are equipped with zerk fittings and require periodic lubrication with Alemite
No. 38 or equal. Latch pin should be lubricated with an open gear type grease, Alemite No. 329 or
equal.

ELECTRIFIED SWITCH - These units can be electrified and when furnished for electrified systems are
eqUipped with a jumper harness that supplies current to the movable portion of the switch and power
leads for supplying current to, or receiving current from the adjoining conductor bars. All of these
leads must be connected in the proper fashion, depending on the type of conductor bar used. All
incoming conductor bars must be in perfect vertical and horizontal alignment with the bars on the
movable part of the switch. Care must be taken to phase these connections properly with the rest
of the system. When three-bar switches are installed, care must be taken to determine which side
of the monorail has the single bar. For further conductor bar data, see Page ES-ll or ES-21.

~

IlEND LINE

7r--__--::~

LINE

IlIDEI PART NO. I DESCI!IPl'IO! lI!lX ASS'! ll!lWlICS lliDEX PART NO. IlESCllIP1'IO! =ASS'Y ll!lWlICS

1 41042 Irm!: 3 SI/ITCIl 30'i1Jl 11" TllROII 1 =410342 3A 4101118 Isr.:mIllO FRAIl!: 1 30 'Y'

4104' t1'rPE 3 SI/ITCIl 30"T.~ 11" '!llR(J\/ 1 =410343 3B 1011 iSLli'lliG FRAIl!: 1 3-1iAY 30
1ll 41045 rmE 3 SI/ITCIl 30 'Y'11 jEl()Ii 1 =410345 "" I~~= ~.~"" .•• 30""RH or LH 14" mRQl.'1
1.C 410"" rn>''' 3 SWITCll 30 3-liAY 11 1 =410344 3D 4101190 i=IllO FRAIl!: I 3-1iAY 30 14" THROW

10 41056 trYPE 3 SWITCll 30"RH 14" '!llR(J\/ 1 =410356 4 4101166 iRAIL STOP Ii. 1',n<7 hovw , """""'" ,no,. ,." '1''''''," 1 =410351
-c ROP!: 2 SPECIFY IWl'D LEllGj;lj,. I',n.. hovw , """""'" ,no,-'J'Y 4"· IUC'mIFIEll 4103" 6 4101026 1lAliDLE 7

,r- 4,n.o ~ ~~ ;OUt Y'14"1ffiROii 1 =410359 . IL,n,n01 SIlEAVl!: 2. 4 o"••r>.n ""'TIOIlARY FRAIl!: RR & LIl 1 30" RR or LIl
-, 1",n,,« I""".VE BRKT. ASS'Y 2

2A 4lOll8O 1S'!ll'I00000Y FRAIl!: 1 30 Y ° 4101161 PIlI LA1'ClI ASS'Y 1
~ ,n"~ "'",..mTn•••• ~.~ -II'••nO ,n 10275 WHEEL & AXLE ASS' Y• 4

2C 410 !RoC&D isTAzIOIIARY FRAIl!: RR & LIl 1 30llll or LIl 14 'IllROl/ -" IlOnI """"'" «.;;, 2
2D 41OllR9 1S'!ll'I00000Y FRAIl!: 1 3-11AI 30 14' TlIROl/ '0 .,n,n01 SIlEAVl!: 2

3 41OU63C&D lsLrnIllO FRAl!E RR & LIl 1 30u RH or LB 13 410116301. BAR GlIIDE ASS'Y 1

*Rated Load for No. 3 Switch based on 2000 Lbs. Maximum loading per carrier head.

ISSUED 3-29-94 PAGE B-3R1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE 4 & 5 SLIDING SWITCHES

BEND LINE

CD THRU@
CD THRU@
CD THRU@
CD THRU@

16

Q)THRU@
(DTHRU@
(DTHRU@
(DTHRU@

INDEX PART NO. OESCRIPrION IuNIT ASS'Y TYPE IIDIARKS

~ ".,,....., 4~no, H ,~ RH ,," ,,""Hnw

2A 4101006c STATIONARY FRAME 1 4 30 'Y' 11" THROII

~Q 4,n117n ""'ATIONARY FRAME 1 4 lOo l-WAY 11" THROW

]A 410100~C SLIDING FRAME 1 4 300 ,y, 11" THROII
3B 4101171 SLIDING FRAME 1 4 30 3-IIAY 11" THROII

4 4101200Cldl S'l'ATIONARY FRAME 1 4 30
u

LR or RH 14" THROW
4A I 410120bC STATIONARY FRAME l' 300 'Y' 14" THROII

4B 410i.276 STATIONARY FRAME 1 4 30
u

3-IIAY 14" THROII

, 4101201CIdl SLIDING FRAME 1 4 30
u

LR or RH 14" THRO\I
~A 4101207C SLIDING FRAME 1 4 30 'Y' 14" THROII

'B 410127A SLIOI/lG FRAME 1 4 30
u

3-l/AY 14" THROII

SWITCH SLIDING FRAME ROLLER

10.------11a

SWITCH BUMPER ASSEMBLY

6 4101142E&F STATIOlIARY FRAME 1 5 30 LH or RH 11" THROW

6A 41010060 STATIONARY FRAME 1 5 30°' Y' 11" THROII

6B 4101204 STATIONARY FRAME 1 5 30 3-IIAY U" THROII

7 4101143E&F SLIDI/lG FRAME 1 5 30
u

LH or RH u" THROII

7R 410120~ SLIDI/lG FRAME 1 5 30° 3-l/AY U" THROII
B 41012ooE&F STATIONARY FRAME 1 5 30 LH or RH 14" THROII

AA 4101~060 STATIONARY FRAME 1 5 30
u

"Y' 14" TIlROli

8B 4101277 STATIOllARY FRAME 1 5 [lOu 3-l/AY 14" THROII

9 410l2OlE&F SLIDI/lG FRAME 1 5 30° LH or RH 14"TllROli

OA 410l207D SLIDI/lG FRAME 1 5 30° 'Y' 14" THROII

9B 4101279 SLIDI/lG FRAME 1 5 30° 3-IIAY 14" TllROli

10 4101031 SHEAVE 2 4&5

11 410116' SHEAVE BRJCT. ASS'Y 2 4&5
" PULL CHAIN 2 4&5 SPECIFY REQ' D LENGTH

Il 4101026 HANDLE 2 4&5
14- 4101003 LATCH BRJCT. ASS' Y 1 4&5

15 4B0007 TENSIOII SPRIIIG 2 4&5 FOR ALL LATCH ASS' YS

16 41011'1 ROLLER ASS'Y 4 4&5 6) REQ'D Oil 3-WAY SII

17 4BOOOB BUMPER SPRING 1 4&5 (2) REQ'O Oil Y&]-IIAY

'0 1"n11o,o<,' n,""''''' n.n nu '" « 'y' S\I

10 410110102 SPRING BAR 1 4&~ 2} REel'O Oil 'y'& ]-IIAY
20 410110103 PIN SPRING BAR 1 4&5 2 REQ'D ON 'Y' & 3-WAY

~ • • """"2...I-l...::4:;!;;10'"'1'-!;1);!;01~0:.:!.4...Lp!:.!I~N~!lUMP~~ER~BAR~ _1......:1'___..L..:4:::&~5...I.l.:(20!)...:REQ=..:'D:..;::ON;...'.:..Y'..::&-,3;:..-,::WA::.:JY

ISSUED 11-9-89 PAGE B-4R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRA.MBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE 4 & 5 SLIDIllG S'iolI'1'CE::!

Install switch at elevation and location shown on plana. T,Y,pe 4 I 5 sv1tches are suspended by bolting
direct to the superstructure using tour 3/4" diameter boJ.ta (recClllllleJ1ded _thoe!) or by tour 3/k"
diameter hanger rods. When suspended trom rods. the av1tch is braced la'tera.J.],y and J.cngituc11~

to 1Il&1ntain allg%llllent. BoJ.t bellJllll to stat10nary' frame with 3/4" Ii.r. heat treated bolts. using sh1.cs
to obta1n correct J.eveJ. with moving raU. ~ere should be 3/lfJ" gap between the IIIOvable ra11s lUId
the stationary raiJ.a. Slotted holes in the stationar;r trame aJ.lcv tor 8Cl111e la'teraJ. adJustlllent at
the bellJllll and curves. Bv1tch chains should be cut to desired length after sv1tch 111 hw:lg. Un.less
ordered speciu. switch pull chains v1J.l extend down em both sides r4 the Bv1tch out 1'-1" trom the
cen'terline ot the 1IIOn0ra1l on the straight side and 2' -8". em the curve side r4 a ll" throw awi tch.
out 1'-10" trom the centerline ot rail on straight- II1de and 2'-ll" on curve II1de ot 14" throw switch.

Lubricate sliding trame roller with an open gear type grease. AJ.emite No. 329 or equal. 011 latc:h
mechanism.

~ swr.L'CH - ~ese un1ts can be electr1tied and wen t'urD1shed tor !!l.ectr1tied systems are
eqUipped With a jUlllper harness that supplies current to the 1IIOYab1e portion r4 the sv1tch and power
J.eacla tor supplying current to. or receiVing current b:'am the adJO$:n1.ag conliuctor bars. AJ.l at these
J.eads must be connected in the proper taah:l.em. depeDd1ng em the tJpilt o.t' conliUctor bar used. All.1n­
ccm1ng conductor bars must be in perfect vertical &ll4har1l1:onta.l aUgmnent rith the bars CD the IIIOTlLble
part at the sw1tch. care must be taken to phase these cClDDectiOl1ll properly with· the rest ot the sYa'te:m.
When three-bar switches are installed. care must be t&keD to detenl1De which 8ide at the monorail has the
aingJ.e bar. For turther conductor bar data. see Page ES-ll or ES-21.

MAXIMUM CAPACITIES*

NO.4-30°. . . .. 8,000 LBS.

NO. 5-30" ..... 12,000 LBS.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION CARRIER HD. ELECTRifiED
LOADING PART NO..

41012 TYPE 4 SWITCH 30° RH 2200# 410312

4101":1 TYPE 4 SWITCH 30° LH 2200# 410313

41020 TYPE 4 SWITCH 30° 'Y' 2200# 410320

41016 TYPE 4 sWITCH 30° 3-WAY 2000# 410316

41024 TYPE 5 SWITCH 30° RH 5000# 410324

41025 TYPE 5 SWITCH 30° LH 5000# 410325

41032 TYPE 5 SWITCH 30° 'Y' 5000# 410332

41028 TYPE 5 SWITCH 30° 3-WAY 5000# 4J.0328

* RATED LOAD FOR NO.4-30° SWITCH BASED ON 2200 LBS. MAX. LOADING PER CARRIER HEAD.

* RATED LOAD FOR NO.5-30° SWITCH BASED ON 5000 LBS. MAX. LOADING PER CARRIER HEAD.

ISSUED ll-9-89 PAGE B-5R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. BOX 211
ATTALLA, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

Install crossover or turntable at elevat10n and loca-
tion showo on plans. It this unit is to be bolted riiid.
It Bust be spaced dowo to.allow clearance for the latchini
Bechanisa. If this unit is fexibly supported. it aust be
braced to prevent lateral and lon~itudlnal DoveRent.
Incoaini rails shall be bolted to the stationary fraae
with four 5/8 inch N.F. heat treated bolts. usini shias
to obtain correct level with aovable rail.

Roller pins are equipped with zerk flttinis and require
periodic lubrication with Aleaite NO. 38 or equal. Main
bearini is packed at tbe factory and sbould not require
additional lubrication. Luhricate latcb pin with a open
iear type irease. Aleaite NO. 329 or equal.

CROSSOVERS & TURNTABLES
Part No. (See Table)

ELECTRICATION- Theae units can be electrfied snd wben
furnished for electrified systeas are equipped wltb a
juaper harness that supplies current to the aovable
portioo of the switcb and power lead. for supplyioi
current to. or receivlni current troa. the adjolnini
conductor bars. All of these leads aust be connected
in the proper fashion. dependini on tbe type oC cond­
uctor bar used. All inco_lng conductor bars aust be 10
perCect vertical and horizontal aliinaent with the bars
on the aovable part of the switch. Care aust be taken
to pbase tbese connections properly with the rest oC
the systea. When three-bar switches are inatalled.
care aust be taken to deteraine which side oC tbe
aonorail has the sinile bar.

(l'DEI HO. PART 10. DESCRIPTIOJl OR IT ASSY. ItINARICS IIDBI BO. PAIT 10. DISCRIPTIO. OR1T ASSY. IEU••S

1 un•• Tua"TABLE 4000' RATIO LOAD 1 ClU3«. ELECTRIFIED • 41010'01 SKIAVI BRIT. ASSY. I

1 .1050 CROSSOVIR .000' RATIO LOAD 1 .. 10380 ELECTRIFIED 10 U010al saEAVE I

I 410101' STATIOHARY 'RANS 1 11 41050' BBARlIfG 1

• 410101. ROTATING PRAMI 1 11 410501 BRORIE WASHER 1

• 410101. ROTOR 1 U zaOIT ROLLBR •
5 410101il1 LATCH PIN 1 .. 2801041 ROLLER PIR •
• UOIO'U LATCR 5PIIII0 1 11 41050 CHAIR 12'-0 La. I SPECIFY LGTH. REO':

1 UOIOTToa RAIL STOP I ROT RIQ'D. OR H05D 11 4101028 BA.NDL! •
S 41010lila LEVBR ARM 1

ISSUED 8-4-95 PAGE B-6R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954

(256 )538-9983

Trambeam Parts List

010203 Carrier Head

REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 010271 5" Dia. Wheel Assembly 2

2 0102043 Yoke 1

3 0102050 Trunnion 1

4 010100102 Crossbar 1

5 680375300 Capscrew 3/8-16 x 3 wlNut & Lockwasher 2

6 010100104 Bronze Washer 1

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-3-3



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

Trambeam Parts List

010205 Carrier Head

REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRlPTION QTY.

1 010272 5" Dia. Wheel Assembly 2

2 0102037 Yoke 1

3 0102050 Trunnion 1

4 0102034 Crossbar 1

5 680375400 Capscrew 3/8-16 x 4 w/Nut & Lockwasher 2

6 010100104 Bronze Washer 1

Revised 711/97 Page PC-3-5



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954

256-538-9983

Trambeam Parts List

010205 Carrier Head
(With Bronze Wheels)

REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 S75208 5" Dia. Wheel Assembly 2

2 0102037 Yoke 1

3 010100103 Trunnion 1

4 0102034 Crossbar 1

5 680375400 Capscrew 3/8-16 x 4 wlNut & Lockwasher 2

6 010100104 Bronze Washer 1

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-3-5-S



_._­---
.§ ~~ TRAMBEAM® CORPORATION

P.O. BOX 211 ATTALLA, ALABAMA 35954
AREA CODE 205-538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 1-8 CARRIER HEAD

REF.. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 1-263 5" Die. Wheel Assembly w/Nut - Lock Washer 2

2 1-1044 Yoke 1

3 1-1001-3 Trunnion 1

4 1-1001-2 Cross Bar 1

5 3/8 • 16 x3 Hex Bolt - Nut - Lock Washer 2

PC-9



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o
@

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 1-10 CARRIER HEAD

REF. .PART
DESCRIPTION QTY.NO. NO.

1 1-262 4" Dia. Wheel Assemblv, Nut and Lockwasher 2

2 1-1076 Yoke 1

·3 Trunnion (5/8)(3 1/2 Bolt· Nut· Lockwasher) 1

4 9-1040 Roller Pin .4

5 1-10-4 Guide Roller 4

6 1/8" x 1" Cotter Pin 8

7 3/4" SAE Washer 4·

Iuued 11.1-61 PaSJit PC·55



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

- o

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 1-10 CARRIER HEAD

WITH BRONZE WHEELS
AND NYLON ROLLERS

REF. .PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 ls73939 4" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut and Lockwasher 2

2 1-1076 Yoke 1

·3 Trunnion (5/8 J( 3 1/2 Bolt· Nut· Lock washer) 1

4 8"':'1040.' Roller Pin 4

5 iR62852 • Guide Roller 4

6 1/S" x 1" Cotter Pin 8

·7 3/4" SAE WashGf' . 4·

1..&I.d 11.1-61 . Pooe PC-55-B



TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
01010 CARRIER HEAD

TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Ai. 35954
(256)538-9983

REF. PART PART
OTY.NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 010262 4" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut & Lockwasher 2
2 0101029 Yoke 1
3 050300 Guide Roller 4
4 480130 l/t' Cut Washer 12
5 S91898 Side Guide Roller Bracket 2
6 480105 l/t' Lockwasher ...".,.. 4
7 480095 1/2-20 Jam Nut 4
8 680375300 3/8"-16 x 3 Cap Screw 2
9 480133 3/8"-16 Jam Nut 2
10 480124 378" Lockwasher 2
11 480023 Lub FittinQ 4
12 680625350 Capscrew 5/8-11 x 3 1/2", Nut & Lockwasher 1

Issued 5/2/01 Page PC-55R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

>J)
/

/

Trambeam Parts List

010207 Carrier Head

2

REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 010265 5" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut & Lockwasher 2

2 0102019 Side Frame 2

3 0102016 Trunnion 1

4 0102014 Crossbar 1

5 680500750 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 7-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

6 680500350 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 3-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-65



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

~~
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REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 010266 5" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut & Lockwasher 2

2 0102019 Side Frame 2

3 0102017 Trunnion 1

4 0102029 Crossbar 1

5 050300 Guide Roller, 1/2-20 Jam Nut & Lockwasher 4

6 680500750 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 7-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

7 680500350 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 3-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

8 480023 Lube Fitting 4

Trambeam Parts List

010208 Carrier Head

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-67



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

Trambeam Parts List

010209 Carrier Head

REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 010267 6-1/2" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut & Lockwasher 2

2 0102020 Side Frame 2

3 0102022 Trunnion 1

4 0102014 Crossbar 1

5 680500850 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 8-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

6 680500350 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 3-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-69



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

Trambeam Parts List

010210 Carrier Head

REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 010268 6-1/2" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut & Lockwasher 2

2 0102020 Side Frame 2

3 0102022 Trunnion 1

4 0102015 Crossbar 1

5 050301 Guide Roller, 7/8-14 Jam Nut, Lockwasher 4

6 680500850 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 8-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

7 680500350 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 3-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

8 480023 Lube Fitting 4

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-71



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

~~
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TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 1-210 CARRIER HEAD
WITH OSBORN SIDE
GUIDE ROLLERS

REF. PART
QTY.NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1-268 6 1/2" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut and Lockwasher 2

2 1-2020 Side Frame 2

3 1-2022 Trunnion 1

4 1-2015 Cross Bar 1

5 OSBORN PLR-2 SIDE GUIDE ROLLER .-
6 1/2 - 13x8 Hex Bolt, Nut and Lockwasher 2

7 1/2- 13)(3 1/4 Hex Bolt, Nut and Lockwallher 2

ISSUED 10-1-81
PAGE PC-71-Rl



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983
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Trambeam Parts List

010211 Carrier Head

REF. PART PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 010269 6-1/2" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut & Lockwasher 2

2 010251 Side Frame Assembly 1

3 0102018 Trunnion 1

4 0102015 Crossbar 1

5 050301 Guide Roller, 7/8-14 Jam Nut, Lock Washer 4

6 680500950 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 9-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

7 680500350 Capscrew 1/2-13 x 3-1/2, Nut & Lockwasher 2

8 480023 Lube Fitting 4

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-73



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
010211 CARRIER HEAD

REF. PART PART
QTY.NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 010269 8" Dia. Wheel Assembly, Nut & Lockwasher 2
2 010251 Side Frame Assembly 1
3 0102018 Trunnion 1
4 0102015 Crossbar 1
5 McGill CYR-2-S Camrol Bearing 4
6 680500950 Capscrew 172-13 x9 1/2 Nut & lockwasher 2
7 680500350 Capscrew 1/2-13 x3 1/2 Nut & lockwasher 2
8 480023 Lube Fitting 4
9 R67180 Guide Roller Shaft 4
10 R67181 Guide Roller Shield 4
11 480050 5/8-11 Flexloc Nut 4

Issued 6/7/00 Page PC-73R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. BOX 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

CARRIER.4" WHEELS

I .

o 0

FIG. 2

WITH GUIOE ROllERS

o 0

C.''

FIG. 2

WITH FLANGED WHEELS

.
•

LINE FIG. CARRIER REF 1 REF 2 REF 3
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 1 11-302 1-201 PC53 7-301 7-2025

2 1 11 402 1-10 PC55 7-301 7-2025

3 2 11-303 T-201 PC53 7-301 7-2032

.4 2- 11-403 1-10 PC5S 7-301 7-2032

Pao-PC1S



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211 TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983 CARRIE!l - 4" WHEELS

o 0

o 0

LINE FIG. CAF..RIER REF. 1 REF.2 REF. 3
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 1 11-302 1-201 PC53 7-301 7-2025

2 2 11-303 1-201 PC'i1 7-101 7-2032

ISSUED 11-3-83 PAGE PC-75-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
CARRIER
4" WHEELS

o 0

FIG. 1

II---~-----------f------ll

o 0
II---~-----------+------ll

'"~
FIG. 2

LINE FIG. CARRIER REF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 1 110402 01010 PC-55R 070301- -0702025 -
2 2 110403 01010 PC-55R 070301 0702032

ISSUED 5/2/01 PAGE PC-75R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

CARRIER 4 WHEEL

LINE CARRIER REF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PAGE

1 11-306 1-203 PC-3-3 7-132 PC82-2-Ll

2 11 309 1-205 PC· -3-'1 7-112 Pr'R?-?-T.1

ISSUED 11-3-83 PAGE PC-77-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o 0

o

3

2

." • -.or_ ." ot ... •

--,' ·l-RAMBEAM :.p-ARTS:-tIST

CARRIER • .4 WHEEL
300 SERIES

LINE FIG. CARRIER REF 1 REF 2 REF 3 REF 4 REF 5 REF 6 REF 7
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PAGE P.!..RT PART QTY. . PART QTY. PART

1 1 11-310 1-207 PC65 7-304 PC82-L 1 B16-9L 1-2025 2 - 7-2005

2 1 11-313 1-209 PC69 7-305 PC82-L2 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2008

3 2 11-311 1-207 PC65 7-304 PC82-L3 B16-9L 1-2025 2 - 7-2005

4 2 11-314 1-209 PC69 7-305 PC82-L4 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2008

5 3 11-312 1-207 PC65 7-304 PC82-LS B16-9L 1-2025 2 - 7-2005

6 3 11-315 1-209 PC69 7-305 PC82-L6 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2008

IlUIulIId 11.1.61 Page PC.tH



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

LINE REF 1 REF. 4 REF. I:: REF. 6 REF.7
NO. PART PAGE PART PART QTY. PART QTY. PART

1 10207 pc-65 B16-9L 102025 2 --- -- 702001::
2 10208 pc-67 B16-9L 102025 2 --- -- 70200'

3 10209 pc-69 B20-9L 102026 2 102024 2 70200E

4 1021C PC-71 B20-9L 102026 2 10202L 2 70200E

5-15-85 PAGE PC-81-R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

3

TRAMBEAM PARTe:; LIST

CARRIER - 4 WHEEL

FIG. 1

3

FIG. 2

2

LINE FIG. CARRIER REF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3 REF. 4 REF. 5 REF. 6 REF. 7
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PAGE PART PART QTY PART QTY PART

1 2 11-312 1-207 PC-65 7~304 PC82-1-L2 B16-9L 1-2025 2 ------ - 7-2005
2 2 11-315 1-209 PC-69 7-305 PC82-1-L3 B20-9L 1-2024 2 1-2026 2 7-2008
3 1 11-412 1-208 PC-67 7-304 PC82-1-L2 B16-9L 1-2025 2 ------ - 7-2005
4 1 11-415 1-210 PC-71 7-305 PC82-1-L3 B20-9L 1-2024 2 1-2026 2 7-2008
5 1 11-418 1-211 PC-73 7-305 PC82-1-L3 B20-9L 1-2024 4 1-2026 4 7-2008

Issued: 1-18-95

PAGE PC81-1
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

'l'RAMBEAM PARTS LIST

CARRIER PIN ADAPTOR

(

LINE l-U:F.- 1 REF. 2 REF. 3
NO. PART PART OESCRIPTION

1 7-2022 7-2019 5/8-18 ~ 1 BTCS-LW

2 ~-2023 7-2020 5/8-18 x 1 HTCS-LW

3 ry-2024 7-2021 7/8-14 x 1 3/4 HTCS-LW

pc8 L - j



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAH PARTS LIST

CARRIER PIN ADAPTOR

LINE /lEF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3
NO. PART PART DESCRIPTION

1 7-2022 7-2019 5/8-18 x 1 BTCS-LW

2 ~-2023 7-2020 5/8-18 x 1 HTCS-LW

3 7-2024 7-2021 7/8-14 :x: 1 3/4 HTCS-Llv

ISSUED 11-3-83 PAGE PC-82-2



TRAMBEAM Qll CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211, Attalla, AL
Phone: (256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

CARRIER - 4 WHEEL

0 0
0 a g Q

2
0

3

FIG.l FW· 2

LINE FIG. CARRIER REF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3 REF. 4 REF. 5 REF. 6 REF. 7

NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PAGE PART PART QTY. PART QTY. PART

1 1 110331 010207 PC-65 070304 PC-84-Ll 050201 0102025 2 ------- ---- 0702005

2 1 110332 010207 PG-65 070304 PC-84-L2 050201 0102025 2 ------- ~ ---- 0702005

3 1 110333 010209 PC-69 070305 PC-84-LJ 050202 0102024 2 0102026 2 0702008

4 1 110334 010209 PC-69 070305 PC-84-L4 050202 0102024 2 ·0102026 2 0702008

5 2 110431 010208 PC-67 070304 . PC-84-Ll 050201 0102025 2 ------- --- 0702005

6 2 110432 010208 PC-67 070304 PC-84-L2 050201 0102025 2
.

0702005------- ----

7 2 110433 010210 PC-71 070305 PC-84-L3 050202 0102024 2 0102026 2 0702008

8 2 110434 010210 PC-71 070305 PC-84-L4 050202 0102024 2 0102026 2 0702008

9 2 110435 010211 PC-73 070305 PC-84-L3 050202 0102024 4 0102026 4 0702008

10 2 110436 010211 PC-73 070305 PC-84-L4 050202 0102024 4 0102026 4 0702008

Revised 7/1/97 Page PC-83-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

CARRIER EYE ASSEMBLY

LINE REF. 1 REF. 2
NO. PART DESCRIPTION

1 7-2054 5/8-18 x 4 1/2 HTCS-N-LW

2 7-2055 5/8-18 x 4 1/2 HTCS-N-LW

3 7-2056 7/8-14· x 6 liS!· J:rq"r.~-N-nl

4 7-2057 7/8-14 x 6 1/2 wrr.!=:-N-T.lJ

ISSUED 11-3-83 PAGE E'C34-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

CARRIER - 4 WHEEL

LINE CARRIER REF. 1 REF.2 REF. 3
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PAGE

1 11-327 1-203 'PC';;'3-3 7-132 PC84-1-L1
2 11-328 1-203 PC-3-3 7-132 PC84-1-L2

3 11-329 1-205 PC-1-11 7-132 Pr.Rlr.-l-Tl

4 11-330 1-205 PC-3-5 7-132 PC84-1-L2

ISSUED 11-3-83 PAGE PC-85-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

CARRIER - 8 WHEEL

PIN TYPE

LINE CARRIER REF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3 REF. 4 REF. 5 REF. 6
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART PART PART PART

1 11-337 11-327 PC85-1-L1 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
2 11-338 11-328 PC85-1-L2 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
3 11-339 11-329 PC85-1-L3 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
4 11-340 11-330 PC85-1-L4 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
5 11-341 11-331 PC83-1-L1 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
6 11-342 11-332 PC83-1-L2 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
7 11-441 11-431 PC83-1-L5 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
8 11-442 11-432 PC83-1-L6 7-2038 9-1020 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2041 1/4 x 2 1/2 PIN
9 11-343 11-333 PC83-1-L3 7-2039 7-2043 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2042 5/16 x 3 PIN

10 11-344 11-334 PC83-1-L4 7-2039 7-2043 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2042 5/16 x 3 PIN
11 11-443 11-433 PC83-1-L7 7-2039 7-2043 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2042 5/16 x 3 PIN
12 11-444 11-434 PC83-1-L8 7-2039 7-2043 1/4 x 2 PIN 7-2042 5/16 x 3 PIN

ISSUED 11-3-83 PAGE PC-86-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P~~ O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

8 WHEEL CARRIER
ELECTRIC HOIST

SEE SPEC. SHEET

~
~ LOCK NUT

FIG. 1

HG.2

LINE FIG. REF 1 REF 2 REF 3
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 1 11-101 PCn-L1 9-1020 ~ x 2 Cotter

2 1 11-104 PC77-L2 9-1020 ~ x 2 Cotter

3 1 11-310 PC81-L i 9-1020 ~ x 2 Cotter

4 1 11-313 PC81-L2 7-2043 .~ l( 2 Cotter

5 :2 11-410 PC83-L 1 9-1020 !4 x 2 Cotter

6 :2 11-413 PC83-L2 7-2043 ~ x 2 Cotter

7 2 11-416 PC83-L3 7-2043 ~ x 2 Cotter



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o 0

FIG. 1

-.
TRAM BEAM PARTS LIST

4 WHEEL CARRIER
SLECTRIC HOIST

see SPEC. SHEET

.:::.

LINE FIG. REF 1 REF 2
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART

1 1 1 201 PCS3

2 2 1-10 PCSS

3 1 1-8 PC9 1-1001-4

4 1 1-1 PC3 1-1001-4

FIG. :2

,.

luNd 11.'·61 Page PC.S9



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538...,9983

FIG. 1

.-
TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

4 WHEEL CARRIER
ELECTRIC HOIST

SEE SPEC. SHEET

LINE FIG. REF 1 REF 2
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART

1 1 1-201 PCS3
2 2 1-10 PC55
3 1 1-8 PC9 1-1001-4

.. 1 1-1 PC3 1-1001-4

5 1 10205 PC3-5 10100104

6 1 10203 PC3-3 10100104

Revised 3-1-90

FIG. :2

Page PC-89-05



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

4 WHEEL CARRI ER
ELECTRIC HOIST

SEE

I

LOCK NUT~
o 0

FIG. 1

FIG.2

LINE FIG. REF 1 REF 2 REF 3 REF 4 REF 5
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART QTY. PART ·QTY. PART

1 1 1-207 PC65 B16-9L 1-2025 2 - 7-2005

2 1 1-209 PC69 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2008

3 2 1-208 PC67 B16-9L 1-2025 2 - 7-2005

4 2 1-210 PC71 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2008

5 2 1-211 PC73 B20-9L 1-2026 4 1-2024 4 7-2008

issued 11.1.61 Pooe PC.Ql



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, AI 35954
(256)538-9983 6 1/2"

COMBINATION ANTI-DROP LUG AND SWITCH EAR FOR

(9 CARRIER HEAD THRU #3, 4 & 5 SWITCHES

WITH 11 OR 14 INCH THROW.
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I i(tl= "'"'TREAD A" I / , -I I .
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I I .......... I I .....
Ii -, -- 10-"'-+ , '" t-r1t1 . .........
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t:L J r-jlj---' III I' / I t;:;;;L I \:$-_~. I "
.........
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-

/ ~ ~
I

ANTI-DROP LUG~ CD
B I

0 AND SWITCH EAR 0
~

1'-1"

10205 1 1/2 3 4 1/2 11 1/8 4 7/16 4 1/2 9

10203 1" 2 4 10 5/8 4 1/16 4 8

'A'
B C E F G HCARRIER HEAD 0
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INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT

General

This assembly consists of a heavy cast latch nose mounted on a pair
of spring loaded slide rods which move in bearings attached to the
beam web. The latch nose supports a pair of safety forks that are
raised to allow passage of a carrier by contact with the mating dis­
charge mechanism. The interlock assembly is held retrac~ed by a
cam-action, chain operated, throw-out mechanism. When released,
the interlock is extended by the spring action to engage the discharge
po1gt-and raise the safety forks. There is a guide roller mounted
on top of the beam flange which, when in contact with the roller
guide on the discharge point, holds the mating parts in vertical
alignment and controls the gap between beam ends.

Assembly

Interlocks are completely assembled, adjusted and tested at the
factory before disassembling and shipping. The interlocks are .
shipped as completely assembled as possible. The throw-out assembly
is removed. Any shims us ed to line up the slide rod bearings are
attached to those particular bearings.

At assembly, slide the interlock into position on the beam. If shims
are attached to a pair of bearings, distribute them on both sides of
the weD to align the bearings with the rods. Mount the throw-out
mechanism. Assemble guide roller on the end of crane beam.

Adjustment

For proper performance of interlock and discharge points, it is
necessary to maintain the correct dimensional relationship between
the mating parts. Although the interlock is factory adjusted and
tested, it may be necessary to make field adjustments in order to
ob~ain proper fork lift and clearance.

The standard mounting dimensions prOVide for operation with 3/1611

gap between ends of mating beams. Any deviation plus or minus from
this basic dimension as installed in the field will be cause for
adjustment. The maximum permissible gap is 3/8 11 and adjustment of
this order is provided for. .

Adjustment of the interlock should always be made by checking the
position of the latch nose in both the thrown and retracted positions.
In the retracted position, the latch nose should overlap the end of
the discharge beam by 2 5/16 11 and clear the end of the discharge
plates by a minimum of 1/1611

• To obtain the above setting, the lock
nuts positioning the slide rod lug should be loosened and the latch
nose located relative to the discharge point. Reset the lock nuts
maintaining the original clearance between the lock nut and slide
rod bearing. This clearance should be 2-1/8 11 in the retracted pos­
ition.· With the latch nose adjusted, spring tension should be in­
creased only as much as is required to hold forks high enough to
clear the carrier wheels. This clear~ce should be approximately
1/4" • To adjust the spring tension, an adjusting plug is provided,
located between spring and slide rod bearings.

CRANES D-9 HI SEC



Electrical conductors should also be adjusted to suit the gap for
proper operation. In the proper position conductor bar on the in­
terlock member should lap the end of the discharge beam by 3 7/16 11

,

just clearing under the safety fork of the discharge point.

Occasional lubircation of slide rod bearings and throw-out mechanisms
will insure easy and friction-free operation of the interlock. Use
a good grade of open face gear type lubricant.

TRAMBEAM SIZE
DESCRIPTION 10" 11~" 13" 12!s" 14" 16" 18"'1h:ru 25 27~"thru 40"

INTERL. ASSY. L 45-100 45-100 45-100 45-101 45-101 45-101 45-102 4Cj-10~

INTERL. ASSY. H 45-106 45-106 45-1<x) !45-107 45-108

SLIDE ROD ASSY.L 45-41C
SLIDE ROD ASSY.H. 45-41D

1
THROW-OUT ASSY.L 45-44-E (R.B.) OR 45-44-F (L.H.)
THROW-OUT ASSY.H~ 45-44-G (R.H.) OR 45-44-H (L.H.)

CRANES D-9 R2 SEC



TRANfBEAM/lll CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211. Attalla, AL
Phone: (256) 538-9983

Discharge mechanisms on cranes or spur tracks are assembled on a length
of Trambeam at the factory. The roller guide is usually removed for
shipping and has to be reassembled in the field.

In extreme instances where a discharge mechanism must be completely
mounted in the field, consult Engineering Data Book, Page TT38 for
information on cutting and drilling details.

Any adjusting needed for proper performance of the discharge point is
accomplished by adjusting the mating interlock mechanism.

TNDE} pn'R'T' N IMKt<:h'

Nn I t<:o..; 'h' 'I-' . \1\, n'T'V 'T'VPF. T, rrVPR H' 'Dli'Mn'DV~

1 n,~~"n::l"""'<:> n.c-~,,' 1 4C\_111_T I, , kr.' '1' t:lF.'llM

lA Oischarae Assv. 1 45-30 .. U 45-31-1,1. l2J -'2" BEAM
In n, .,.. :n.l':l':V 1 4S-10-U 4S-11-8 i'4' i-ibiTBEAM
l~ ni!=:"n::l,...,.,<:> :n.!=:!=:v 1 4S-':lO-V 4S-11-'J1 ·liA. f;j:i1"1f .:Js"
In Dil':"n::lr,.,<:> nq~" 1 4S-10_W LI. t;- l' _TT 27J ...;:" 8<-UP
2 Safety Fork 2 4S-l006 45-100]
3 Fork Pin 1 45-101R-f' 4S-101R-D
4 Fork Snacer 4 5/8 Wash. 45-1025
4A Fork Guide 1 ·....... 45-1026
5 Roller Guide I 45-1007 45-1007 ru.L SIZES
6 Side Plate 2 45-1022-C ........ llk-16'13EAH
6A Side Plate 2 45-l028-C ........ lA'&UP BEAM
6B Side Plate 2 · ....... 45-1022-0 12k&1h." BEAM
6C Side Plate 2 · ....... 45-1028-0 l8'&UP BEAM
7 Shim Variable 45-l020-C 45-1020-E .125 THK.
8 Shim 17ariable 45"';1020-0 45-l020-F .150 THK.
9 Fork Bracket 2 · ....... 45-1023 2!.j'BEAM
l;IA Fork Bracket ~ · ....... 45-1024 114&UP BEAM

1....--._.•_'-- - [)-ll pj



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

Transfer sections are furnished complete, and generally include the
supporting structural and spacer members. The usual method of sup­
porting transfer sections is from a structural member spanning be­
tween runway beams. The transfer section should be braced to the
runway or the building structure for lateral stability.

with the transfer section located in place between the two adjacent
runways, bring the two transfer cranes to the transfer section point.
Level and align rail treads and set a clearance of 3/16" + 1/16"
between rails before drilling runway beam top flange.

Operate crane interlocks with transfer section discharge points
and adjust for proper fork operation. Drill runway beam top flange
and bolt support members securely. To adjust interlock and dis­
charge points refer to instructions and proceed as outlined on Page
D-9Rl.

If guide roller guides are used, bolt bottom guide (3) and upper
guide (4) to beam top flange and transfer section spacer respective­
ly, after adjusting for guide roller travel clearances in guides.

D-12 R~

2~" - 2.0 II TRAM

" WHEEL

1~"-20" TRAM.
k" WHEEL45031

4501005
4501004

45030
DISCHARGE POINT
DISCHARGE POINT

OTTOM ROLLER GUIDE

RANSFER SECT. L
RANSFER SECT. H

PPER ROLLER GUIDE
3

2A
2

4

lA
1

When two or more transfer sections are used on the same runway, be
sure they are all set identical as to horizontal and vertical
location.

INDEX
NO.



·TRAMBEAM@CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211, Attalla, AL
Phone: (256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

TYPE "L"

INTERLOCK MECHANISM

ISSUED 10-5-89
PAGE D-13



TRANfBEAM~CORPORATlON

P.O. Box 211, Attalla, AL
,Phone: (256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

TYPE "L"

INTERLOCK MECHANISM

REF.
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

PART
NO.

4502068
4502078
4501018E
4502070C
480104
480093
4502011
4502016D
4502080
4502077
480102
480103
680375150
480031
4502020J
4502020K
680375150
480022
4503
4502002
680625225
4502081
480111
480112
680500150
4502082C
4502102C
480025
4502051C
480026
480083
4101026

DESCRIPTION

LATCH NOSE
INTERLOCK FORK
PIN
SLIDE ROD
1/4 x 2 COTTER PIN
3/4" SAE WASHER
SPRING
SLIDE ROD BEARING
SLIDE ROD LUG
ADJUSTING PLUG
3/4 -10 HEX JAM NUT
3/4 LOCKWASHER
3/8 -16 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW
1/4 SQ x 1" KEY
SHIMS,
SHIMS
3/8-16 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW
ROLL PIN
GUIDE ROLLER
GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET
5/8 x 2-1/4 CS-N-LW
CAM
1/4 SQ x 1-1/8 KEY
1/4 x 3/8 SOCKET HD SET SCREW
1/2 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW
THROWOUT BRACKET
THROWOUT SHAFT
ROLL PIN
THROWOUT LEVER
#660 LAP LINK
#4 ELWELL CHAIN
WOODEN HANDLES

REQ'D

1
1
1
2
1
2­
1
4
1
1
2
2
2
1

(See Table)
(See Table)

2
3
1
1
4
1
1
1
3
1
1
2
1
2
2
2

REF. NO. 15 REF. NO. 16
TRACK :SIZE QUANTITY QUANTITY

10, 11-1/2, 13 4 8

12-1/2, 14, 16 4 4

18, 20, 22-1/2, 25 - 8

27-1/2 & Up - 4

ISSUED 10-5-89
PAGE D-14



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE "H"

INTERLOCK MECHANISM

ISSUED 10-5-89
PAGE D-15



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211

TRAMBEAM PARTS LISTAttalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983 TYPE "HI!

INTERLOCK MECHANISM

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQfD

1 4502069 LATCH NOSE 1
2 4502079 SAFETY FORK 1
3 4501018F PIN 1
4 4502070D SLIDE ROD 2
5 480104 1/4 x 2 COTTER PIN 1
6 480093 3/4 S.A.E. WASHER 2.
7 4502011 SPRING 1
8 4502016D SLIDE ROD BEARING 4
9 4502080 SLIDE ROD LUG 1

10 4502077 ADJUSTING PLUG 1
11 480102 3/4 -10 HEX JAM NUT 2
12 480103 3/4 LOCK WASHER 2-
13 680375150 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 2
14 480031 1/4 SQ x 1" KEY' 1
15 4502020J SHIMS (See Table)
16 4502020K SHIMS (See Table)
17 680375150 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 2
18 480022 ROLL PIN 3
19 4503 GUIDE ROLLER 1
20 4502002 GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET 1
21 680625225 5/8 x 2-1/4 CS-N-LW 4
22 4502081 CAM 1
23 480111 1/4 SQ x 1-1/8 KEY 1
24 480112 1/4 x 3/8 SOCKET HD SET SCREW 1
25 680500150 1/2 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 3
26 4502082D THROWOUT BRACKET 1
27 4502102D THROWOUT SHAFT 1
28 480025 ROLL PIN 2
29 4502055D THROWOUT LEVER 1
30 480026 #660 LAP LINK 2
31 480083 #4 ELWELL CHAIN 2
32 4101026 WOODEN HANDLES 2

REF. NO. 15 REF. NO. 16
TRACK SIZE QUANTITY QUANTITY

12-1/2, 14, 16 4 4

18, 20, 22-1/2, 25 - 8

27-1/2 & Up - 4

ISSUED 10-5-89
PAGE D-16



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAHBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE· llJ"

INTERLOCK MECHANISM

(
ISSU,ED 10-5-89

PAGE n-17



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE IIJII

INTERLOCK MECHANISM

REF. PART
1ill.s.. !m.a..

1 4502069
2 4502107
3 4501018F
4 4502070D
5 480104
6 480093
7 4502011
8 4502016D
9 4502080

10 4502077
11 480102
12 480103
13 680375150
14 480031
15 4502020J
16 4502020K
17 680375150
18 480022
19 4503
20 4502002
21 680625225
22 4502081
23 480111
24 480112
25 680500150
26 4502082D
27 4502102D
28 480025
29 4502055D
30 480026
31 480083
32 4101026

DESCRIPTION

LATCH NOSE
INTERLOCK FORK
PIN
SLIDE ROD
1/4 x 2 COTTER PIN
3/4 S.A.E. WASHER
SPRING
SLIDE ROD BEARING
SLIDE ROD LUG
ADJUSTING PLUG
3/4-10 HEX JAM NUT
3/4 LOCK WASHER
3/8-16 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW
1/4 SQ x 1" KEY
SHIMS
SHIMS
3/8-16 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW
ROLL PIN
~UIDE ROLLER
GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET
5/8 x 2-1/4 CS-N-LW
CAM
1/4 SQ x 1-1/8 KEY
1/4 x 3/8 SOCKET HE SET SCREW
1/2 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW
THROWOUT BRACKET
THROWOUT SHAFT
ROLL PIN
THROWOUT LEVER
#660 LAP LINK
#4 ELWELL CHAIN
WOODEN HANDLES

REQ'd

1
1
1
2
2
2
2
4
1
2
2
2
2
2

(See Table)
(See Table)

2
3
1
1
4
1
1
1
3
1
1
2
1
2
2
2

PAGE D-18

REF. NO. 15 REF. NO. 16
TRACK SIZE QUANTITY QUANTITY

16 4 4

18, 20, 22-1/2, 25 - 8

27-1/2 & Up - 4

ISSUED 10-5-89



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE "L"

MOTORIZED INTERLOCK
(TOP FLG. MOUNTED)

~N

ISSUED 6-4-93
PAGE D-19



TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TRAMBEAM CORPORATION TYPE "L"
P. O. Box 211 MOTORIZED INTERLOCK
Attalla, AL 35954 (TOP FLG. MOUNTED)
(256) 538-9983

REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 4502078 SAFETY FORK 1
2 4502068 LATCH NOSE 1
3 4501018E PIN 1
4 480022 ROLL PIN 3
5 4502002 GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET 1
6 4503 GUIDE ROLLER 1
7 4502020J SHIMS (See Table)
8 4502020K SHIMS (See Table)
9 4502016.0 SLIDE ROD BEARING 4

10 4502070C SLIDE ROD 2
11 480104 1/4 x 2 COTTER PIN 1
12 480093 3/4 S.A.E. WASHER 1
13 4502011 SPRING 1
14 4502077 ADJUSTING PLUG 1
15 1/4 SQ RND END KEY x 1-1/16" 3
16 SET COLLAR 1
17 4502081 CAM 1
18 480102 3/4-10 HEX JAM NUT 2
19 480031 1/4 SQ x 1" KEY 1
20 480103 3/4 LOCK WASHER 2
21 4502080 SLIDE ROD LUG 1
22 THROWOUT BRACKET (2 PCS) 1
23 681625300 5/8-18 x 3 HTCS-N-LW-CW 4
24 680375150 3/8 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 4
25 REDUCER 1
26 680375100 3/8-16 x 1 CS-LW 4
27 MOTOR 1
28 LIMIT SWITCH WITH LEVER 2
29 1/4-20 RHMS x 1/2" 10
30 REDUCER BASE SUPPORT 1
31 UPPER SPROCKET 1
32 LIMIT SWITCH TRIP 1
33 1/4 LOCKWASHER 2
34 CHAIN (SEE TABLE FOR LENGTH) 1
35 680500150 1/2 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 3
36 THROWOUT SHAFT 1
37 LOWER SPROCKET 1
38 680375150 3/8 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 4
39 680625225 5/8 x 2-1/4 CS-N-LW 4
40 480112 1/4 x 3/8 SOCKET HD SET SCREW 1

CONTROLS NOT SHOWN

ISSUED 6-4-93 PAGE D-20



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE "L"

MOTORIZED INTERLOCK
(TOP FLG. MOUNTED)

REF. NO.7 REF. NO.8
TRACK SIZE QUANTITY QUANTITY

11-1/2, 13 4 8

12-1/2, 14, 16 4 4

18, 20, 22-1/2, 25 - 8

CHAIN LENGTH
TRACK SIZE (IN PITCHES)

11-1/2 51

12-1/2 54

13 57

14 60

16. 68

18 76

20 84

22-1/2 94

25 104

ISSUED 6-4-93 PAGE D-21



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

ISSUED 6-4-93

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE "H"

MOTORIZED INTERLOCK
(TOP FLG. MOUNTED)

~~

PAGE D-22



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

P. O. Box 211
TYPE "H"

Attalla, AL 35954 MOTORIZED INTERLOCK
(256) 538-9983 (TOP FLG. MOUNTED)

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 4502079 SAFETY FORK 1
2 4502069 LATCH NOSE 1

3 4501018F PIN 1
4 480022 ROLL PIN 3
5 4502002 GUIDE ROLLER BRACKET 1
6 4503 GUIDE ROLLER 1

7 4502020J SHIMS (See Table)
8 4502020K SHIMS (See Table)

9 4502016D SLIDE ROD BEARING 4
10 4502070D SLIDE ROD 2
11 480104 1/4 x 2 COTTER PIN 1
12 480093 3/4 S.A.E. WASHER 1
13 4502011 SPRING 1
14 4502077 ADJUSTING PLUG 1
15 1/4 SQ RND END KEY x 1-1/16" 3
16 SET COLLAR 1

17 4502081 CAM 1
18 480102 3/4-10 HEX JAM NUT 2

19 480031 1/4 SQ x 1" KEY 1
20 480103 3/4 LOCKWASHER 2
21 4502080 SLIDE ROD LUG 1
22 THROWOUT BRACKET (2 PCS) 1

23 681625300 5/8-18 x 3 HTCS-N-LW-CW 4
24 680375150 3/8 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 4

25 REDUCER 1
26 680375100 3/8-16 x 1 CS-LW !l

27 MOTOR 1
28 LIMIT SWITCH WITH LEVER 2
29 1/4-20 RHMS x 1/2" 10
30 REDUCER BASE SUPPORT 1
31 UPPER SPROCKET 1
32 LIMIT SWITCH TRIP 1

33 1/4 LOCKWASHER 2
34 CHAIN (See Table for Length) 1

35 680500150 1/2 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 3
36 THROWOUT SHAFT 1

37 LOWER SPROCKET 1

38 680375150 3/8 x 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 4

39 680625225 5/8 x 2-1/4 CS-N-LW 4
40 480112 1/4 x 3/8 SOCKET HD SET SCREW 1

CONTROLS NOT SHOWN

T.~.~ITRf) h-4-q~ Pl1~H' f)-?~



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
TYPE "H"

MOTORIZED INTERLOCK
(TOP FLG. MOUNTED)

REF. NO.7 REF. NO.8
TRACK SIZE QUANTITY QUANTITY

12-1/2, 14, 16 4 4

18, 20, 22-1/2, 25 - 8

CHAIN LENGTH
TRACK SIZE (IN PITCHES)

12-1/2 46

14 52

16 60

18 68

20 76

22-1/2 86

25 96

ISSUED 6-4-93 PAGE D-24



TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

MOTORIZED
INTERLOCK MECHANISM

INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT

General

This assembly consists of a heavy cast latch nose mounted on a pair of spring
loaded slide rods which move in bearings attached to the beam web. The latch
nose supports a pair of safety forks that are raised to allow passage of a
carrier by contact with the mating discharge mechanism. The interlock assembly
is held retracted by a cam-action, chain operated, motor actuated throw-out
mechanism. When released, the interlock is extended by the spring action to
engage the discharge point and raise the safety forks. There is a guide roller
mounted on top of the beam flange which holds the mating parts in vertical align­
ment and controls the gap between beam ends.

Assembly

Motorized interlocks are completely assembled, adjusted and tested at the factory
before shipping. The interlock slide rod assembly is shipped completely assembled
to the beam. In some instances where the slide rod assembly is shipped loose for
field attachment, the slide rod assembly should be slid into position on the web of
the beam, with a slide rod on each side of web and attached to the beam. Slide rod
bearing shims are attached to the bearings, distribute them on both side of the
web to align the bearings with the rods. The motoreducer is mounted to a reducer
base which also supports two (2) limit switches. One (1) limit switch controls the
interlock motor's clockwise and counter clockwise rotation and the other limit
switch breaks the crane's bridge forward and reverse motion circuits. The motor­
educer base unit is shipped loose for field mounting to the beam with cap screws
provided. Motor and limit switch leads should be wired to the crane circuit follow­
ing numbered lugs on leads and furnished wiring diagram.

The throw-out roller chain should be field installed between sprockets. Shims may
be required under reducer base to increase chain tension.

Adjustment

For proper performance of interlock and discharge points, it is necessary to main­
tain the correct dimensional relationship between the mating parts. Although the
interlock is factory adjusted and tested, it may be necessary to make field adjust­
ments in order to obtain proper fork lift and clearance.

The standard mounting dimensions provide for operation with 3/16" gap between ends
of mating beams. Any deviation plus or minus from this basic dimension as installed
in the field will be cause for adjustment. The maximum permissible gap is 3/8" and
adjustment of this order is provided for.

Adjustment of interlock should always be made by checking the position of the latch
nose in both the thrown and retracted positions. In the retracted position, the
latch nose should overlap the end of the discharge beam by 2-5/16" and clear the
end of the discharge plates by a minimum of 1/16".

ISSUED 6-7-93 PAGE D-25



TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

MOTORIZED

INTERLOCK MECHANISM

To obtain the fore mentioned setting, the lock nuts positioning the slide rod lug
should be loosened and the latch nose located relative to the discharge point.
Reset the lock nuts maintaining the original clearance between the inside face of
the slide rod lug and the slide rod bearing. This clearance should be 2-3/4" in
the retracted position. With the latch nose adjusted, spring tension should be
increased only as much as is required to hold forks high enough to clear the carrier
wheels. This clearance should be approximately 1/4". To adjust the spring tension,
an adjusting plug is provided, located between the spring and slide rod bearings.

Electrical conductors should also be adjusted to suit the gap for proper operation.
In the proper position conductor bar on the interlock member should lap the end of
the discharge beam by 3-7/16", just clearing under the safety fork of the discharge
point.

Occasional lubrication of slide rod bearings and throw-out mechanisms will insure
easy and friction-free operation of the interlock. Use a good grade of open face
gear type lubricant. The reducer is properly filled at the factory with sufficient
lubricant that is formulated for extreme long life. Do not add or remove oil at
installation or change oil after break-in. See reducer instruction manual for
recommended oil change and the type of lubricant.

Double Girder Interlock Mechanisms

Double girder interlock mechanisms are installed at one end or both ends of both
girders. The latch and slide rod assemblies are the same as used on single
girder cranes. The throw-out mechanism is designed to operate both interlocks
at one end, actuated by one motoreducer mounted on Girder 'A', connected to
Girder 'B' by a cross shaft to an idler assembly.

Adjustment of double girder slide rod assemblies are the same as a single girder
and should be made in accordance with instructions outlined previously.

ISSUED 6-7-93 PAGE D-26
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RIGHT END @

TRAMBEAM~ CORPORATION
ATTALLA, ALABAMA

FOR BILL OF MATERIAL SEE CRANE DATA
SHEET S101.

CAUTION- INSTALL CONDUCTOR BAR BRACKETS
(NORMAL OR ALTERNATE ARRGT.) AS SPECIFIED
ON CRANE DATA SHEET S101. SEE CONDUIT
DRAWING FOR BAR ARRGT.

FOR TAGUNE CONDUCTOR SEE DATA SHEET S101
FOR DRAWING NUMBER.

BRACE ANGLES ARE NOT FURNISHED ON SPANS
LESS THAN 20'-0".

FOR LUBRICATION, ADJUSTMENTS, ETC. SEE
INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

BRRAK AU. CORNERS, REWOVE All. BURRS
ALL WACHINE DIMENSIONS 1rHERE TOLERANCES ARE
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RIGHT END ®

TRAMBEAM~ CORPORATION
ATTALLA, ALABAMA

FOR BILL OF MATERIAL SEE CRANE DATA
SHEET S101.

CAUTION- INSTALL CONDUCTOR BAR BRACKETS
(NORMAL OR ALTERNATE ARRGT.) AS SPECIFIED
ON CRANE DATA SHEET S101. SEE CONDUIT
DRAWING FOR BAR ARRGT.

FOR TAGUNE CONDUCTOR SEE DATA SHEET S101
FOR DRAWING NUMBER.

BRACE ANGLES ARE NOT FURNISHED ON SPANS
LESS THAN 20'-0".

FOR LUBRICATION, ADJUSTMENTS, ETC. SEE
INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

BREAK All. CORNERS, REWOVE AU BURRS
All. IiACHINE DlllENSIONS WHERE TOLERANCES ARE

NOT GIVEN SHAll BE HELD TO PLUS OR "tNUS 1/64·

CRANE ARRANGEMENT S.G.
8~WHEEL END TRUCKS

MTRZD.-24010 TRACTORS

SCALE NTS

CONTROL PAN~
CONDUCTOR BAR

CONDUCTOR BAR
BRACKET

8 30 84

TYPICAL INSUL-8 BAR
COLLECTOR INSTALLATION

BonOM OF CONDo BAR

PLDT FACTOR 1-16

•

15S

19S

9S

DRIVE SIDE OF
END TRUCK~

LEFT END

13S

960~6-S



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

FIG. 1

FIG.2

TRAM BEAM PARTS LIST

END TRUCK
4 WHEEL

LINE FIG. TRUCK . REF 1 REF 2 REF 3
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 1 17-302 1-201 PC53 17-2101

2 2 17-402 1-10 PC55 17-2101

3 1 17-103 1-8 PC9 17-2102 1-1001-4

Issued 11.1·61 Paget PD.19



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
END TRUCK
4 WHEEL

LINE TRUCK REF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3 REF. 4
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART PART
1 170301 010205 PC-3-5 1702119 1702057 1/2-20 X5 HTCS-N-lW

2 170302 010201 PC-53 1702101 1702057 1/2-20 x 4 1/2 HTCS-N-lW

3 170303 010203 PC-3-3 1702119 1702057 1/2-20 x 5 HTCS-N-lW

ISSUED 3/20/01 PAGE PD-19-2



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

4 WHEEL CARRIERS
CRANES

I.INE CARRIER REF 1 REF2
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART

1 11-200 1-8 PC9 7-200

2 11-201 1-1 PC3 7-200



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

FIG 1

FIG 2

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

4 WHEEL CARRIERS
CRANES

LINE FIG CARRIER ~11li' 1 RRIf' ? RIm ':! Rli'li' RRl " Rmi' h

NO NO NO PART PA(~R PA'R'T' PIIRIJl PART OT¥ PAR'T' OIJlV P.IIRIJl

1 1 11-12, 1-207 PC6, 7 202 RHI-Qr. 1 -?O?J:> 2 17 2004

2 1 11-326 1-209 PC69 7-203 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2046

3 2 11-425 1 208 pc67 7-202 B16-9L 1 2025 2 17 2004

4 2 11-426 1-210 PC71 7-203 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2046

5 2 11-427 1-211 PCB 7-204 B20-9L 1-2026 4 1-2024 4 7-2046

REVISED 7-21-92 Page PD-23



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBiAM PARTS LIST

END TRUCK
.. WHEEL

200 SERIES

o o ,"

...

Part No. 17.2001

THRUST WASHER

LINE TRUCK REF 1 REF 2
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART

1 17-106 1-1 PC3 17-2005

2 17-104 1-8 PC9 17-2005

Issued l'.'-6t Page PD.25



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o o

fiG. 1

TRAMBEAM 'AlllS -UST

EMDIRUa
.. WHEEL

300 AHO 400 SERIES

FIG. 2

LINE fiG. TRUCK REF 1 REF 2 REF 3 REF ~ REf 5 REF 6

NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART PART QTY. PART QTY. PART

1 1 17-308 1-207 PC65 17-2103 B16-9L 1-2025 2 - 7-2005

'".- 2 .: 1 17-3U 1-209 PC69 17-2104 82t-9L 1-202A 2 1-2023 2 7-2008

3 2 17-~08 1-208 PC1J7 17-2103 B16-9l 1-2025 2 - 7-2005

~ 2 17~U 1-210 pal 17-21~ B20-9L 1-202" 2 1-2023 2 7-2008

S 2 ·17-~16 1-211 P03 17-2105 B20-9L 1-2024 A 1-2023 .c 7-2008

lu.,H 11.1-61
Rt...... ]..4.64 Pa~ PO·27



o

TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

FIG. 2

o 0

FIG. 1

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

END TRUCK

4 WHEEL

300 AND 400 SERIES

LINE FIG. TRUCK REF. 1 REF. 2 IREF. 3 REF. 4 REF~ 5 REF. 6
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART PART RTY· PART RTY. PART

1 1 17-309 1-207 PC-65 17-2112 BI6-9L 1-2025 - 2- - - 7-2005

2 1 17-315 1-209 PC-69 17-2113 .B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2008
3 2 17-409 1-208 PC-67 17-2112 B16-9L 1-2025 2- - - 7-2005
4 2 17-415 1-210 PC-71 17-2.113 B20-9L 1-2026 2 1-2024 2 7-2008
5 2 17-417 1-211 PC-73 17-2114 B20-9L 1-2026 4 1-2024 4 7-2008

ISSUED 11-1-83 PAGE PD-27-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o 0

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

END TRUCK

4 WHEEL

300 SERIES

LINE TRUCK REF. 1 RE~;. 2 REF. 1
NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 17-304 1-203 PC-3-3 17-2005 17-2001

2 17-305 1-203 PC-3-3 17-2009 17-2001

3 17-306 1-205 PC-3-5 17-200"\ 17-?nnl

4 17-307 1-205 PC-3-5 17-2009 17-2001

ISSUED 11-1-83 PAGE PD-27-3
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, aL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o 0

fiG. 1

TRAM8!AM PART' un
END TRUCK

4 WHEEL
XC) AMD 400 SERI es

,.

oFIG. :I

..,
LINE FIG. TRUCK REF 1 REF 2 REF 3 REF 4 REF 5 REF 6

NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART PART 01"1'. PART QTY. PARI
1 , ..17-306 1.-207 PC6S 17-2103 B16-9L 1-2025 2 -- 7-200.5

:2 1 17-315 1-209 PC69 17-2lfl3 820-9L 1- 2024 2 l-~o~ 2 7-_~

2 17-408 1-208 PC6? 17-2103 816-9L 1-2025 2 - 7-20053

4 :2 17-414 1-210 PC71 17-2104 B20-9L 1-2024 2 1-2023 2 7-2008

5 :I 17-416 1-211 PC73 17-2105 e20-9L 1-2024 .4 1-2023 4 7-2008



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o 0

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

END TRUCK

8 WHEEL

300 SERIES

LINE TRUCK REF 1 RF.:' ? RTi'l<' 1 D'I;''I;' I.

NO. NO. PART PART PAGE PART PART

1 17-312 7-205 1-205 PC-3-5 B16-9L 17-2106

2 17-313 7-20S I-70S Pr.-1-'i 'Rl~-qL 7-?lIR

ISSUED 11-1-83 PAGE PD-29-1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

o

LOAD BAR

o 0

FIG. 1

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

END TRUCK
8 WHEEL

300 AND 400 SERI ES

o

I
I

I
¢

LINE FIG. TRUCK REF 1 REF 2 REF 3
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 1 17-318 11-325 PD23-L 1 17-2106 B16-9L

2 1 17-319 11-325 PD23-L 1 17-2107 B16-9L

3 1 17-920 11-326 PD23-L2 17-2108 B24-9L

4 1 17-321 11-326- PD23-L2 17-2109 B24-9L

5 2 17-418 11-425 PD23-L3 17-2106 B16-9L

6 2 17-419 11-425 PD23-L3 17-2107 816-9L

7. 2 17-420 11-426 PD23-L4 17-2108 B24-9L

8 2 17-421 11-426 PD23-L4 17-2109 824-9L

9 2 17-422 11-427 PD23-L5 17-2110 B24-9L

10 2 17-423 11-427 PD23-L5 17-2111 B24-9L

FIG. 2

Issued 11-'·61 Page PD.31



------
~ ~~ TRAMBEAM@ CORPORATION

P.O. BOX 211 AnALLA, ALABAMA 35954
AREA CODE 256-538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS UST

END TRUCK
I WHEEL

300 AND a SERIES

o

LOAD BAR

o 0

FIG. 1

o

I
I

~

LINE FIG. TRUCK REF 1 REF 2 I REF 3
I

I

INO. NO. NO. PART PAGE "'ART I PART

1 1 17-318 11-325 i PD23-L 1 i 17-21Co5 i B16-9L

2 1 17-319 11-325 I PD23-'L 1 i 11, Zli 5 J'816-';L

:; 1 17-320 11-32(, PD23-L2 17-?lG5 I Lj2L~-9l
,

.- 1 17-321 11-325 PD23-L2 17-2109 I 824-9L

PD23-L3 117-~106
i

5 2 17-418 11-425 : B16-9L

6 2 17-419 "-J25 j PD23-l3 I17-2107 i B16-9L

I PD23-L4
I

7 :2 17-420 . 11-426 17-2103 i B24-9l

a 2 17-421 11-426 PD23-L4 1·11-2109 .. / 624-9L
,

9 2 17-422 11-427 PD23-LS 17-2110 i S24-9L

10 2
I

17-423 11-427 PD23-L5 17-2111 I B24-9L

FIG. 2



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
CARRIER
4" WHEELS

o 0

FIG. 1

11------4-----------~___I1

o 0
II-------f-----------·~___II

"'"~

FIG. 2

LINE FIG. CARRIER REF. 1 REF. 2 REF. 3
NO. NO. NO. PART PAGE PART PART

1 1 110402 01010 PC-55R 070301 0702025
2 2 110403 01010 PC-55R 070301 0702032

ISSUED 5/2/01 PAGE PD-75R



I 'JRANlBIEANI ENGINEERING DATA

SECTION: ELECTRIFICATION

INSUL·8·BAR ELECTRIFICATION

COLLECTORS

560394
Sliding shoe collector used for
straight and curve conductor
runs. Spring loaded arms
maintain contact shoe pressure.
The head and contact shoe
assembly articulates and
swivels to allow for conductor
misalignment. Shoes are
mounted in non-conducting
cases and are easily replaced.
RATING: 30 Amperes

560395
Sliding shoe collectors used for
straight conductor runs only.
They are similar to No. 560394
but with larger head and con­
tact shoe assemblies.
RATING: 100 Amperes.

560393
Sliding shoe collectors used for
discontinuous circuits and for
straight and curve conductor
runs. They are similar to No.
560394 collectors but have
self-centering devices to main­
tain head alignment when col­
lectors are not tracking on the
conductors.
RATING: 30 Amperes

560397
Sliding shoe collectors used for
discontinuous circuits and for
straight conductor runs only.
They are similar to No. 560395
collectors but have self-center­
ing devices to maintain head
alignment when collectors are
not tracking on the conductors.
RATING: 100 Amperes

.. t TRANlBIEAJIJf<DCORPOUnON
----------------------...,J• . ~...------------
9/95 __~ ATTALLA. ALABAMA



SECTION: ELECTRIFICATION

INSUL-8-BARC ELECTRIFICATION

COLLECTOR BRACKETS

Collectors are generally supported from brackets bolted to
the carrier heads of carriers and crane end trucks. The brack­
ets for crane end trucks match the collectors to the conductor
elevations and spacings shown on Page ES-Il. Brackets for
monorail carriers match the collectors to the conductor eleva­
tions and spacings shown on Page ES-12. Brackets for cam-

ers operating on cranes match the collectors to the conductor
elevations and spacings shown in the Crane Section.

The drawings illustrate the brackets for No. 560394 collec­
tors and for conductor elevations of 6-1/8 inch (4 inch and 5
inch diameter wheels) and 7-3/4 inch (6-1/2 inch diameter
wheels). Dimensions are for the No. 560394 collector.
Brackets for No. 560395 collectors are identical to those
shown; add I inch to the dimensions for the No. 560394 col­
lectors.

COLLECTOR & BRACKET COLLECTOR & BRACKET

10-7/S" 11-3/4" (No. 1-203)
12-1/4" (No, 1-205)

Collector and bracket assembly for
No. 010201 carrier head.

Collector and bracket assembly for
No. 010203 (shown) or No. 010205
carrier head.

COLLECTOR & BRACKET

12-1/S"

COLLECTOR & BRACKET

11-3/4"

Collector and bracket assembly for
No. 010209 carrier head.

o 0

Collector and bracket assembly for
No. 010207 carrier head.

.. t: mAMBUMI!lCORPORATlON
------------------------..1. : ~-11I>.,..---------
9195 ---...,:j; ATIALLA. ALABAMA



I 'J"RANIBEANI ENGINEERING DATA

SECTION: ELECTRIFICATION

INSUL·8·BARC ELECTRIFICATION

RUNWAY CONDUCTOR BAR SUPPORTS

Runway 3-bar conductor bar supports are selected from the
tables by track size and crane end truck operating on the run­
way.

Four types of supports are used and are illustrated on Page

ES-ll. The figure number in the tables indicates the type of
support.

Consult factory for special supports: (l) when 2 or more
cranes with different end trucks operate on the runway and
different types of supports are indicated in the tables or (2)
when Figure No.3 supports are indicated and more than one
track size is used on the runway

RUNWAY 3·BAR CONDUCTOR BAR SUPPORTS FOR 4 INCH AND 5 INCH DIAMETER WHEEL END TRUCKS

End Truck Item Number

170301. 170302, 170303, 170304.
Runway 170305. 170306. 170307. 170308, 170313. 170319. 170419 180102. 180202, 180106

Item 170309. 170312.170318, 170408. 180206. 180112. 180212
Number 170409. 170418

Support Item Figure Number Support Item Figure Number Support Item Figure Number
Number Page ES-11 Number Page ES -11 Number PageES -11

34011 5503180 1

34016 550317G 1 550493L 3

34021 550327J 1 . - 550493K 3

34026 550327K 1 - 550493J 3

34031 550327W 1 550493S 3 550493S 3

34037 550327F 1 550493R 3 550493R 3

34041 550327M 1 550493T 3 550493T 3

34046 550327X 1 550493U 3 550493U 3

34051 550341H 2 550493V 3 550493V 3

34056 550341H 2 550493W 3 550493W 3

34061 550341H 2 550496 4 550496 4

34066 550341H 2 550496 4 550496 4

RUNWAY 3·BAR CONDUCTOR BAR SUPPORTS FOR 6·1/2 INCH AND B INCH DIAMETER WHEEL END TRUCKS

End Truck Item Number

Runway 170314. 170315, 170320 170416. 170417. 170422, 180104 170321. 170421. 170423.180209
Item 170414. 170415, 170420 180204. 180205. 180108, 180208

Number 180113. 180213. 180214

Support Item Figure Number Support Item Figure Number Support Item Figure Number
Number Page ES-11 Number Page ES -11 Number Page ES-11

34037 550333C 1 550493R 3 -
34041 550333E 1 550493T 3 550493T 3

34046 550333G 1 550493U 3 550493U 3

34051 550341H 2 550493V 3 550493V 3

34056 550341H 2 550493W 3 550493W 3

34061 550341H 2 550496 4 550496 4

34066 550341H 2 550496 4 550496 4

• End trucks will not operate on this size track due to interference between load bar and conductor.

... r: 11l.ANIB!EAJIIf'EJCORPORAnON
-----------------------..1... . ~..~--------
9195 _ ...... AlTALLA. ALABAMA



ITRANlBIlIAM ISNGINISERING DATA

SECTION: ELECTRIFICATION

INSUL·8·BAR· ELECTRIFICATION

RUNWAY CONDUCTOR BAR SUPPORTS

Four types of supports are used and are illustrated in the
drawings. Support selection is made from the tables on Page
ES-IO.

The supports cataloged on Page ES-lO are furnished with
No. 550402 snap-in hanger clamps and are satisfactory for

indoor applications. Supports with No. 550417 insulated
hanger clamps are available for outdoor applications or where
ambient conditions warrant additional insulation.

Figure Nos. I and 3 supports are furnished with hardware
to clamp supports to the top flange of runway tracks. Figure
Nos. 2 and 4 supports are furnished with hardware to bolt the
supports to the web of runway tracks.

FIGURE NO.1 FIGURE NO.2

, 4-1/4"116-1/S" For 5" Wheels
t----t--'-'---'--o4lI--'--'=---r -3/4" For 6·1 /2" Wheels

FIGURE NO.3 FIGURE NO.4

able

I

I ! I
U it ,.... -fiT ~t 2

Varl
3" S" S" I

lc:::.~

'" t: 'I"IlAMBIUUflfClJCORPORATlON
----------------------""fII... :~..,.....---------
9195 --~ AlTALLA. ALABAMA



I TRANlBIEAM ENGINEERING DATA

SECTION: ELECTRIFICATION

INSUL·8·BARO ELECTRIFICATION

MONORAIL CONDUCTOR BAR SUPPORTS

Supports for Nos. 34011 through 34046 track are furnished
with hardware to clamp the support to the track as illustrated
in Figure No. 1. Supports for Nos. 34051 through 34066
track are furnished with hardware to bolt the support to the
track as illustrated in Figure No.2.

No. 550420 snap-in hanger clamps are furnished with the
supports listed in the table and are satisfactory for indoor

FIGURE NO.1

applications. Supports with No. 550417 insulated hanger
clamps are available for outdoor applications or where ambi­
ent conditions warrant additional insulation.

Supports are available for 2-bar, 3-bar and 4-bar systems.
The illustrations show the supports for the 3-bar systems.
Supports for 2-bar systems are similar but with one bar
mounted on each side of the track. Supports for 4-bar sys­
tems are similar but with 2 bars mounted on each side of the
track. Supports with special conductor spacings are required
for 4-bar systems with switches.

FIGURE NO.2

Monorail Conductor Figure Support Item Number

Item Number Elevation Number 2-Bar 3-Bar 4-Bar

34011 6-1/8 in. 1 550318C 5503180 550318E

34016 6-1/8 in. 1 550317F 550317G 550317H

34021 6-1/8 in. 1 550321H 550327J 550329J

34026 6-1/8 in. 1 550321J 550327K 550329K

34031 6-1/8 in. 1 550321W 550327W 550329W

34037 6-1/8 in. 1 550321F 550327F 550329F

7-314 in. 1 550330C 550333C 550334C

34041 6-1/8 in. 1 550321L 550327M 550329M
7-314 in. 1 550330E 550333E 550334E

34046 6-1/8 in. 1 550321 X 550327X 550329X

7-314 in. 1 550330G 550333G 550334G

34051 6-1/8 in.
Through or 2 550341G 550341H 550341J
34066 7-314 in.

'" r: TR.AMBEAJIII<lJCORPORAnON
------------------------..1... . ~..r---------
~ ~~ =~~~



1-""RAJl/UlBANJ ISNGINISISRING DATA

SECTION: ELECTRIFICATION

INSUL·8·BAR ELECTRIFICATION

SWITCH ELECTRIFICATION

Type 3, 4 and 5 switches can be electrified with 2, 3 or 4
power conductors of Insul-8-Bar electrification. Two con­
ductors are used for direct current and for 3 phase alternating
current grounded rail systems.Three conductors are used for 3
phase alternating current systems. Four conductors are used
for 3 phase alternating current systems where a separate
ground conductor is desired.

Factory assembled wiring harnesses are furnished with
electrified switches. Conductors, transfer caps and power­
feeds with flexible jumpers to the harness are also factory
assembled on the straight and curve tracks of the switch.
Five foot lengths of conductors, transfer caps and powerfeeds
are furnished for field installation on tracks incoming to the
switch. These conductors are used to jumper the power

through the wiring harness to the conductors on th~ switch
and to the conductors on the other incoming tracks.
Conductors for incoming curve tracks are formed to the curve
radius in the field.

The conductors on 3-bar systems are not symmetrical.
Where more than one switch is in a system, right and left
hand conductor arrangements may be required. These
arrangements are illustrated in the drawings. When ordering
3-bar switches, specify the required conductor arrangement.

Type 3 and 4 switches have the bottom of the conductors at
6-1/8 inch elevation above the tread. Type 5 switches have
the bottom of the conductors at 6-1/8 inch elevation for 4
inch and 5 inch wheel carriers and 7-3/4 inch elevations for
6-1/2 inch wheel carriers. Conductor spacing for 2-bar and
3-bar systems is shown on Page ES-ll; 4-bar systems require
special spacing.

LEFT HAND RIGHT HAND

Powerfeed Powerfeed

No. 550283 Transfer Caps at
Ends of Curve Bars

o----...,.---~=>___o

-~~- . 1/4" Gap

No. 550283 Transfer Caps at
Ends of Curve Bars

No. 550278 Transfer
Caps at Ends of
Straight Bars

1/4" Gap

C>----------i=---O

No. 550278 Transfer
Caps at Ends of
Straight Bars

Left hand conductor arrangement for 3-bar switch. Right hand conductor arrangement for 3-bar switch.

... t: 'l'RAJlllBllANftllCORPORATlON
------------------------....1 -Ar---------
9/95 -.:i' AlTALLA. ALABAMA



SECTION: ELECTRifiCATION

INSUL·8·BAR ELECTRIFICATION

INTERLOCK AND DISCHARGE
POINT ELECTRIFICATION

The drawing illustrates the arrangement of Insul-8-Bar
electrification at the interlock and discharge point gap. No.
550271 conductors with No. 550281 transfer insulators are
installed on each side of the gap to provide insulation against
cross-phasing. Transfer insulators at the interlock end project

beyond the end of the track and into the discharge point mak­
ing the gap 5/16 inch wide.

Supports with double hanger clamps are used at the gap to
maintain conductor alignment and bolt to the web of the
track. Supports listed in the table are furnished with No.
550402 snap-in hanger clamps and are satisfactory for indoor
applications. Supports with No. 550417 insulated hanger
clamps are available for outdoor applications or where condi­
tions warrant additional insulation.

~"~·lr---~.-IJ¥."

I=======F=*==~I F======I===f======~

CONDUCTOR BAR
SUPPORT AT
DISCHARGE

CONDUCTOR BAR
SUPPORT AT INTERLOCK

r
A

LI==========~I====:Il::::::::::=:#===========t=============l
f--3W

1------7\4"---'"11---- 7W ----I

A= 6-118" For 4" and 5" wheels
7-314" For 6-112" wheels
9-112" For 8" wheels

Conductor Bar Support

Number of Item Number

Conductors Interlock Discharge

2 550315C 550311C

3 5503150 5503110

4 550315E 550311E

... t: fffAMJ!ll//lAMllJCORPORAnON
-----------------------.1... . ~..c----------
9/95 ~ ATIALLA. ALABAMA



TRAMBISANI ENGINEERING DATA···

SECTION: ELECTRIFICATION

TAGLINE ELECTRIFICATION

I Flexible Cable
2 Slide Rings
3 Slide Wire
4 Pusher Arm
5 Support Bracket
6 Junction Box and Bracket

(By Others)

Tagline electrification uses flexible cable for the
conductors. It is well suited for applications in hazardous
locations or where there are corrosive fumes or high humidity
in the atmosphere. Tagline is not generally used on systems
with curves, switches or interlocks.

Many types of tagline are available. Round or flat
cables or separate wires in a neoprene jacket can be used for
the conductors. The conductor cable can be supported by
slide rings from a wire or by trolleys from a specially rolled
track.

The runway tagline system in the illustration con­
sists of 4-conductor round cable suspended by slide rings
from a wire. The slide wire is supported at each end from
brackets bolted to the top flange of the runway track.

Eyebolts in the brackets provide adjustment for wire tension.
A pusher arm for the crane is recommended to avoid having
the crane end truck interfere with the cable or slide wire.
Tagline using the slide wire suspension is suitable for use on
runways or straight monorails up to 80 feet in length.

Tagline using the slide wire suspension can also be
used on cranes with spans to 40' -0". Cranes with spans
greater than 40' -0" require a more rigid support for the con­
ductor cables.

Consult factory for information on tagline susterns
using flat cables or separate wires in a neoprene jacket or
where a more rigid support is required for the conductor
cables.

~ r: nrAMBUMillCORPOIRATION
------------------------.1,. ..........r---------
9195 ,.~ AITALLA. ALABAMA



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

8

CD

56.20

SWIVEL ARM

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 56-5 COll ECTOR
FIG. 8 BAR

REF. PART
DESCRIPTION QTY.NO. NO.

1 56- 1015 Wheel 2

2 56-1017 Wheel Clevis 1

3 56-1019 Wheel Pin with Cotter 2

4 56-1020 Clevis Pin with Cotter 1

5 56-1018 Clevis Support 1

6 56-1021 Spring 1

7 Washer 5/16" 1

8 56-1016 Outer Tube 1

9 56-5-12 Clamp 1

10 56-1010 Pigtail Shunt 1

11 10-24x3/8 Binder Head Screw 1

12 56-5-8 Y2" Special Washer 4

Issued 3- 1- 61 Page PE - 1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 56-6 COLLECTOR
FIG. 8 BAR

56-20

SWIVEL ARM

REF. PART
DESCRIPTION QTY.

NO. NO.
1 56-1015 Wheel 2

2 56-1017 Wheel Clevi s 1

3 56-1019 Wheel Pin with Cotter 2

4 56-1020 CI evi s Pin with Cotter 1

5 56-1018 Clevis Support 1

6 56-1021 Spring 1

7 Washer 5/16" 1

8 56-1016 Outer Tube 1

9 56-5-12 Clamp 1

10 56-1010 Pigtail Shunt 2

11 10 - 24 x3/8 Binder Head Screw 1

12 56-5-8 ).1" Speci 01 Washer 4

Issued 3-1-61 Page PE-1-R



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

Rivet for 56·3 only.

TRAM BEAM PARTS LIST

COLLECTORS
NO. 56·3 AND 56·4

56· 1009 WI TH
56·3 ASSEMBLY

,,1
\"t

REF. PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. NO.

* 1 56·1008 Wheel 1

2 56- 1013 Wheel Pin wlCotter i

3 56-1003 Harp 1

4 56-1004 Clevis 1

5 56-1014 Pin with Cotter 1

6 56-1011 Spring 1

7 56·1005 Clamp - Front 1

8 56·1006 Clamp - Rear 1

9 5/16· 18 x 1Y:l Cap Screw and Lock Washer 1

10 56-1007 Collar 1

11 1/8 x 114 Oval Head Rivet 1

12 56·1010 Pigtai I Shunt w·2 Cup Washers 1

13 10 - 24 x 3/8 Round Head Machine Screw 2

*14 See Note

* Collector· Part No. 56-3 - All parts same as 56·4 except Ref. No.1 is
56- 1009 Wheel and Ref. No. 14 is 3/16 xl 1/8 Round Head Rivet.

Issued 3·1-61 Page PE-3



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

GENERAL
!be Tractor AS88Dbly consists ot s drive gear case

U88Dbly supported by the wbeel carrier on tbe TrBllbe8lil
tMlClr:.

The wbeel carrier ridea the TrambeBII track on tour
tlangeless steel wheels and ill guided along tbe TrBllbelllll
track by tour side guide rollers virtually eliminating
any binding between the wbeel carrier and the TrubeBII
track. .

!be drive gearcBlle usembly is sUllpended trom tbe wbeel
carrier by two llpring lIOunted adjusting boltll. Tbe drive
gear calle allllllllbly 18 alao connected to tbe wheel carrier
by two parallel linke. This linkage transmits the motor
torque reaction directly to tbe wbeel carrier 1nBtead at
Bdd1ng to or sUbtract1ng trom tbe drive wheel prellsure. Tbe
drive gear Calle BS88Dbly conll1BtS ot a tlange mounted motor
wb1ch drives a pol7UJ'8tbane tired drive wbeel through a tot­
ally enclosed gear reduction. A llteel or rubber tired wheel
can be turnished on llpec1al order. The drive wbeel 18 keyed
to the drive shatt lIb1cb 18 supported by sealed ball bearingll.

JlfSTALLATIOlf
Caretully 1nBpect ~ tractor all_bly tor dallage. CoIIIp.letely

1nBtall the u88Dbled unit on the runway an4 attach the tov-bar to
the end truck or carrier loadbar tov-l1nk.

FIG. 1

Adjuatsent tor proper drive wbeel pressure 18 1lCCCIIIlP11shed
by tighten1ll& the adJusting bolt nuta lII\til tbe distance tram
the top at tbe spring houaing to the top ot the adjusting bolt
18 2-7/8 inchell. (Dilltance "A").

Thill spring adjustment is equivalent to lIpproximately 1.500
pounda pressure on the plsatic wheel or 3.000 pounda pressure
on a steel wheel. Atter bringing the adjusting holt extension
to dimenll10n "A". the unit ill balanced out tor even. tire pressure

, by equslizing dilltance "B" on each side at the tractor. Thill ill
done by 100sen1ng up one adjullting nut and tightening the other.
Atter all adjulltmentll have been completed. tighten up lock nutll
to llIIintain proper adjuatment during operation.

Connect motor leads to line at proper voltage all stamped on
BOtor Il8II8 plate; checlc voltage, trequency, phalle. etc. COnnec­
tion diagru will be tound in terminal box or on motor nue plate.
Tllree lead poljphae BOtorll an4 two lead single phalle BOtors do
not require a connection d1agr8ll.

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
NO. 240BJ-TRACTOR DRIVE

JHBTAUATHlN (Continued)
Fluid coupl1np wbell used on IIOtors are tUled with aU betare

shipment. Fill trsctor gearcue with 011 as specitied under Lmrri­
cation betore operating.

MAINTmWiCE
Clccaaional readjustllent ot tractor sdjustment springs should

be IlIIde to compensate tor drive wheel wear and to llIIintain the
proper pressure between the 'l'raIIbe8lil track an4 the drive wbeel.
TIle 8IIOunt ot wheel wear can be determined by t1nd1ng the uerage
"A" dUenaion ot tbe adJusting holta. Tb1a average extension
subtracted trom the recoaended "A" d1melUlion ot 2-7/8" w111 p:n
the 8IIIOunt ot wbeel wear on a radiua. or twice th1B tigure v1ll
give tbe 10llll in d1aIIeter llince the previous adjustllent. For all
readjustllentll tbe ext8lUlion ot the adjusting holt always reYert:I
IlacIc to the original 1'8COIIII8nded rigure. and the balanc1ng pl'OlCl!!dlu'
18 the llBIIe all outlined in the installation instructiolUl. Do DOt
adjust the llpringll to IIOre than the recommended uount. 11:I tlI1a
tigure ill BIIp~e to attain proper rellUltll.

lIben the tire vear reducea tbe d1ueter at the wbeel by 1 1DcIl
or IIOre. replae-nt at ~ wheela 18 eaaential.

RIPLACBMfjNT of PRJ" !HEEL
Looen nuts on the adjusting boltll until drive wbeel 18 110

longer contacting underside or rail. '1'hen completaly remove
the nuts tram the adjusting bolts on the outboard bearing llide
ot tbe drive wheel which will allow the holt to be l'lIIIOYed lIJId
penlitll the reIIOYsl at the Bearing HOUSing 2_0108'. lIeIIO'Ie the
tour 1/2 inch llCreVS wbich llecure the Bearing Housing to the
Gear Calle and by the UllB at two at thee cap screvs ecreved into
the tapped holes on the horizontal center line at the Bearing
Housing; the outboard 8llsembl)' can be torced tree and removed.
'l'be ball bearing is a press tit on the shatt an4 must be retIIO'Iec1
separately atter the Bearing Housing is removed. With the out­
board Bearing Hous1ng removed tbe dr1ve ·wbeel will drop into a
position. where. with the aid at a wbeel' puller. it can be re­
lIOYed and replaced with a new one. He-assembly 18 llIIde in the
rev_e order. Care should be taken to Ilea that the lock1ng
platea on the Bearing Houlling scren are in place and properly
locked.

LUBRICATIllPl

!be IIlIar1ngs CIU"I'1ing tile dri'le wbeel are sealed tor lite
-type bear1nga an4 require no lubrication. fiearings in tbe
Gear Calle are lubricated by the 011 in the Gear CBae and need
no turther attention. Side guide rollers are lUbricated at the
tactory prior to Sb1pmen~ with a l1llB base medbura conllistency
greaae serviceable at 10 F. below zero to 330 F. (Alemite Ho.
38 or equal). GreBllB fittings are proVided on side &uide rollers
an4 it ill ~ded that ths bearings be lubricated periodically.
CAU'1'I1II - DO IIOf OVIRLlIlRICAD

!be Gear Calle llhould be tilled With oil up to tbe oil leyel
plug only. (SAE _0) and checlced per1odically.

FlUid coupl1nga when used are serviced· with a straight 110. 10
lIineral or autOllOb11e tluid drive 011 !lhen replae-nt or add1t1Cl11
at oil IlecoIies 1IBCB5lI8J')'.
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 2408J TRACTOR DRIVE

PARTS LIST FOR TRACTOR 2408J
(WITH POLYURETHANE TIRED WHEEL)

REF.
.!ill.:..

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

.29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

PART
lill.!­

2401080
2401087
2401090
2401089
2401088
2401172
2401084
2401082
2401085

2801101
2401091
0102051
2401100
2401103
2401099D
2401101
2401097
2401092
2401098D
682100325
2401094
2401157
480017
050002
480018
050003
050302
681750250
480065
480019
480116
480117
480118
480119
686375750
480115
480098
480020
480021
2401086
681500125
2401102D
680375075
2401102C
480134
480121
0102041
480094

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

GEAR CASE 1
TRANSFER GEAR 1
MOTOR PINION 1
TRANSFER PINION 1
DRIVEN GEAR 1
WHEEL FRAME 1
BEARING HOUSING 1
BEARING HOUSING 1
GASKET 1
MOTOR 1
10" DRIVE WHEEL 1
DRIVEN SHAFT 1
FLANGELESS WHEEL ASSEMBLY (Less LW,Bolt & spacer' 4
CONNECTING LINK 2
PIVOT SHAFT 2
PIVOT PIN 2
o~rn 2
SPRING STOP 2
INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 1
ADJUSTABLE BOLT 2
1 x 3-1/4 TURN BOLT 1
SPRING 2
GUIDE ROLLER SHAFT 4
BREATHER 1
BEARING 2
SNAP RING 1
BEARING 2
SIDE GUIDE ROLLER 4
3/4-16 x 2-1/2 HT CAPSCREW 4
1"-8 FLEXLOC NUT 1
SNAP RING 1
3/8 x 3/8 x 3 KEY 1
3/8 x 3/8 x 1-3/8 KEY 1
1/4 x 1/4 x 2-15/16 KEY 1
1/~ x 1/4 x 1-3/4 KEY 1
SET SCREW 4
7/8 -14 HEX NUT 2
7/8 JAM NUT 2
DOWEL 2
EXPANSION PLUG 2
MOTOR GASKET 1
1/2 x 1-1/4 CAPSCREW 8
LOCKING PLATE 4
3/8 -16 x 3/4 CAPSCREW 8
LOCKING PLATE 2
3/8 PIPE PLUG 1
1/2 PIPE PLUG 1
SPACER 4
3/4 INT. SHAKEPROOF LOCKWASHER 4

ISSUED 2-13-90 PAGE PF-2-J
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TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

NO. 2408J TRACTOR DRIVE

/
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2409 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2409 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR

CARRIER SIDE PLATE 2
4" WHEEL ASSEMBLY-NUT-LOCKWASHER 4
ROD EYE 1
TOW LUG 1
BEARING KP-I0-MRC 4
TURN BOLT 5/8-11 x 1-1/2-Lockwasher 4
SPACER 4
CAPSCREW 5/8 x 7-1/2 W/NUT & LOCKWASHER 4
STUD 1
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
SPACER 1
3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
3/4 SAE WASHER 1
YOKE PIN 1
TRACTOR DRIVE FRAME 1
CHAIN COVER 1
DRIVE WHEEL 1
3/8-16 x 1/2 Hal. Hd SET SCREW 2
DRIVE SHAFT 1
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
BEARING SFT-22 S.M. 2
SPROCKET (SEE TABLE) WITH SET SCREWS 1
SPROCKET WITH SET SCREWS 1
CHAIN RC-50 1
1/2-13 x 5" HEX HD TAP BOLT 1
CAPSCREW 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" W/NUT & LW 4
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2" W/NUT & LW 2
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" W/NUT & LW 2
3/8" CUT WASHER 4
MASTER XL REDUCER 1
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 3-1/8 STR ROUND END 1
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-1/S STR 1
KEY 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-3/4 STR 1
CAPSCREW 1/4-20 x 3 W/NUT & LW 3
1/2-13 HEX NUT 1
TOW LUG (WHEN FURNISHED) 1
SPACER 1

REF.
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

PART
2409G

2401110
010270
2401111
2401112
050009
682625150
2401114
680625750
2401115
480004
2401159
2401118C
480102
480093
2401123
2401161C
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401145

050402

2801106E

686500500
680375175
680500200
680500175
490140
6400600
480128
480132
480119
680250300
480106
2401113
2401118M

NO.
2409H

2401110
010270
2401111
2401112
050009
682625150
2401114
680625750
2401115
480004
2401159
2401118C
480102
480093
2401123
2401161D
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401145

050402

2801106E

686500500
680375175
680500200
680500175
490140
6400600
480128
480132
480119
680250300
480106
2401113
2401118M

DESCRIPTION
QTY

REQ'D

REF 23 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
TRACTOR

SPEED F.P.M. 100 125 150 175 200

SPROCKET
PART NO. 2S01109Y 2801109Z 2S01109BA 2S01109BB 2S01109BC

ISSUED 1-S-93 PAGE PF-6C
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TRAMBEAM PARTS- LIST
2409 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
AND QUANTIS REDUCER
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
P.o. Box 211 2409 TRACTOR
Attalla, At 35954 WITH S6e FRAME MOTOR
(256)538-9983 AND QUANTIS REDUCER

REf. PART NO.

NO. 2409L 2409M DESCRIPTION OTY.--
1 2401110 2401110 CARRIER SIDE PLATE 2
2 010270 010270 4" WHEEL ASSY.-NUT-LOCKWASHER 4
3 2401111 2401111 ROD EYE 1
4 2401112 2401112 TOW LUG 1
5 050001 050001 BEARING 6303SKf 4
6 2401175 2401175 GUIDE ROLLER BOLT w/ LOCKWASHER 4
7 2401114 2401114 SPACER 4
8 680625750 680625750 CAPSCREW 5/8 X 7 1/2 W/NUT&:LOCKWASHER 4
9 2401115 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
12 2401118C 2401118C SPACER 1
13 480102 480102 3/.4-10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 480093 3'14 SAE WASHER 1
15 2401123 2401123 YOKE PIN 1
16 2401161C 24011610 TRACTOR DRIVE fRAME 1
17 2401116 2401116 CHAIN COVER 1
18 2401143 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
19 686375500 686375500 3'8-16 X 1/2 HOL. HD. SET SCREW 2
20 2401145 2401145 DIVE SHAfT 1
21 MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
22 050402 050402 BEARING SfT-22 S.M. . 2
23 SPROCKET ~EE TAB~ WITH SET SCREWS 1
24 2801106H 2801106H SPROCKET ITH SET CREWS 1
25 CHAIN RC50 (SEE TABLE~ 1
26 686500450 686500450 1/2-13 X 4 1/2 HEX D. T/-P BOLT 1
27 680375175 680375175 CAPSCREW 3/.8-16 X 1 3~4 W/NUT &: LW 4
28 680500200 680500200 CAPSCREW 1'1.2-13 X 2" /NUT &: LW 2
29 680500175 680500175 CAPSCREW J,;{2-13 X 1 3/4" W/NUT &: LW 2
30 490140 490140 3~8!! CUT ASHER 4-
31 6400602f 6400602f o ANTIS REDUCER 1
32 480128 480128 KEY 3/.8 X 3/.8 X 3 1/.8" STR. RND. ENDS 1
33 480132 480132 KEY 3'1.8 X 3/.8 X 1 1/.8" STR. 1
34 480119 480119 KEY 1'4 X X4 X 1 f4" STR. 1
35 680250300 680250300 CAPSC EW 1 4-20 X W/NUT &: LW 3
36 480106 480106 1~2-13 H~X NUT 1
37 2401113 2401113 T W LUG WHEN fURNISHED) 1
38 2401118M 2401118M SPACER 1
39 480099 480099 5/8 SAE WASHER 4

REf. 23 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
DRIVE SPEED 100 125 150 175 200fPM
SPROCKET 28011091 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BC 2801109DSPART NO.
REf. 25 480070 480071 ' 480071 480071 480071RC50 CHAIN

Issued 6/26/03 Page PF-6-QR
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TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2409 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
EXPLOSION PROOF
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§~~ TRAMBEAM@ CORPORATION

P.o. BOX 211 ATTALLA. ALABAMA 35954
AREA CODE 205·538·9983

REF.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2409 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR

QTY
REQ'D

1
2
3
4
5
6'
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

2409G

2401110
SPECIAL
2401111
2401112
SPECIAL
682625150
2401114
680625750
2401115
480004
2401159
2401118C
480102
480093
2401123
2401161C
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401145

050402

2801106E

686500500
680375175
680500200
680500175
490140
6400600
480128
480132
480119
680250300
480106
2401113
2401118M

2409H

2401110
SPECIAL
2401111
2401112
SPECIAL
682625150
2401114
680625750
2401115
480004
2401159
2401118C
480102
480093
2401123
2401161D
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401145

050402

2801106E

686500500
680375175
680500200
680500175
490140
6400600
480128
480132
480119
680250300
480106
2401113
2401118M

CARRIER SIDE PLATE 2
4" BRONZE WHEEL ASSEMBLY W/NUTS & LW 4
ROD EYE 1
TOW LUG: 1
NYLON ROLLER GUIDE 4
TURN BOLT 5/8-11 x 1-1/2-Lockwasher 4
SPACER 4
CAPSCREW 5/8 x 7-1/2 W/NUT & LOCKWASHER 4
STUD 1
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
SPACER 1
3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
3/4 SAE WASHER 1
YOKE PIN 1
TRACTOR DRIVE FRAME 1
CHAIN COVER 1
DRIVE WHEEL 1
3/8-16 x 1/2 Hal. Hd SET SCREW 2
DRIVE SHAFT 1
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
BEARING SFT-22 S.M. 2
SPROCKET (SEE TABLE) WITH SET SCREWS 1
SPROCKET WITH SET SCREWS 1
CHAIN RC-50 1
1/2-13 x 5" HEX liD TAP BOLT 1
CAPSCREW 3/8-16 x 1-3/4" W/NUT & LW 4
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2" W/NUT & LW 2
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" W/NUT & LW 2
3/8" CUT WASHER 4
MASTER XL REDUCER 1
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 3-1/8 STR ROUND END 1
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-1/8 STR 1
KEY 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-3/4 STR 1
CAPSCREW 1/4-20 x 3 W/NUT & LW 3
1/2-13 HEX NUT 1
TOW LUG (WHEN FURNISHED) 1
SPACER 1

REF 23 '- PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
TRACTOR

SPEED F.P.M. 100 125 150 175 200

SPROCKET
PART NO. 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BC

ISSUED ,1-4-95 PAGE: PF-6-EX
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TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2409 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
AND TEXTRON REDUCER

EXPLOSION PROOF
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
P.O. Box 211 2409 TRACTOR
Attalla, Al. 35954 WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
(256)538-9983 AND TEXTRON REDUCER

EXPLOSION PROOF
REF. PART NO.
NO. 2409J 2409K DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2401110 2401110 CARRIER SIDE PLATE 2
2 SPECIAL SPECIAL 4" WHEEL ASSY.-NUT-LOCKWASHER 4
3 2401111 2401111 ROD EYE 1
4 2401112 2401112 TOW LUG 1
5 SPECIAL SPECIAL NYLON SIDE GUIDE ROLLER 4
6 682625150 682625150 5/8-11 X 1-1/2" TURNBOLT 4
7 2401114 2401114 SPACER 4
8 680625750 680625750 CAPSCREW 5/8 X 7 1/2 W/NUT&LOCKWASHER 4
9 2401115 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
12 2401118C 2401118C SPACER 1
13 480102 480102 3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 480093 3/4 SAE WASHER 1
15 2401123 2401123 YOKE PIN 1
16 2401161C 2401161D TRACTOR DRIVE FRAME 1
17 2401116 2401116 CHAIN COVER 1
18 2401143 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
19 686375500 686375500 3h8-16 X 1/2 HOL. HD. SET SCREW 2
20 2401145 2401145 DIVE SHAFT 1
21 EXPLOSION PROOF MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
22 050402 050402 BEARING SFT-22 S.M. 2
23 SPROCKET~EE TABLE) WITH SET SCREWS 1
24 2801106E 2801106E SPROCKET ITH SET SCREWS 1
25 CHAIN RC50 1
26 686500450 686500450 1/2-13 X 4 1/2 HEX HD. TAP BOLT 1
27 680375175 680375175 CAPSCREW 3/8-16 X 1 3~4" W/NUT & LW 4
28 680500200 680500200 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2" !NUT & LW 2
29 680500175 680500175 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 1 3/4" W/NUT & LW 2
30 490140 490140 3{8" CUT WASHER 4
31 6400601 6400601 T XTRON REDUCER 1
32 480128 480128 KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 3 1/8" STR. RND. ENDS 1
33 480132 480132 KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 1/8" STR. 1
34 480119 480119 KEY 1~4 X~4 X 1 Y4" STR. 1
35 680250300 680250300 CAPSC EW 1 4-20 X W/NUT & LW 3
36 480106 480106 1&2-13 HEX NUT 1
37 2401113 2401113 T W LUG (WHEN FURNISHED) 1
38 2401118M 2401118M SPACER 1
39 480099 480099 5/8 SAE WASHER 4

REF. 23 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
DRIVE SPEED 100 125 150 175 200FPM
SPROCKET 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BCPART NO.

Issued 6-20-02 Page PF-6-TREX
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P'. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983
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TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2409 TRACTOR

GENERAL

2409 TRACTOR DRIVE IS POWERED BY ADOUBLE REDUCTION HELICAL GEARMOTOR ~ITrl

AROLLER CHAIN FINAL REDUCTION BETWEEN THE REDUCER AND, DRIVE WHEEL SHAFT WHICH
IS SUPPORTED BY AWHEEL CARRIER ON THE TRAMBEAM TRACK.

THE WHEEL CARRIER RIDES THE TRAMBEAM TRACK ON FOUR FLANGELESS STEEL WHE~

AND IS GUIDED ALONG THE TRAM BEAM TRAtK BY FOUR SIDE 'GUIDE ROLLERS VIRTUALLY
ELIMINATING ANY BINDING ,BETWEEN THE WHEEL CARRIER AND THE TRAMBEAM TRACK.

THE DRIVE HAS A6 INCH DIAMETER POLYURETHANE DRIVE WHEEL. TRACTION
IS OBTAINED BY THE DRIVE WHEEL BEARING AGAINST THE BOTTOM OF TRACK. PRESSURE
IS APPLIED BY ACOMPRESSION SPRING AND IS ADJUSTABLE.

INSTALLATION

CAREFULLY INSPECT THE TRACTOR ASSEMBLY FOR DAMAGE. COMPLETELY INSTALL
THE ASSEMBLED UNIT ON THE RUNW.''( AND ATTACH THE TOW-BAR TO THE END TRUCK OR
CARRIER LOADBAR TOW-LINK•

ADJUSTMENT FOR PROPER DRIVE WHEEL PRESSURE IS ACCOMPLISHED BY TIGHTENING
THE LOWER JAM NUTS ON THE THREADED ADJUSTING STUD COMPRESSING THE SPRING TO A
NOMINAL SETTING OF 6 INCHES. (SEE FIG-1)

THIS SPRING ADJUSTMENT IS EQUIVALENT TO APPROXIMATELY 413 POUNDS PRESSURE
ON DRIVE WHEEL.

CONNECT MOTOR LEADS TO LINE OF PROPER VOLTAGE AS STAMPED ON MOTOR NAME
PLATE: CHECK VOLTAGE. FREOUENCY, PHASE. ETC. CONNECTION DIAGRAM WILL BE FOUND
IN TERMINAL BOX OR ON MOTOR NAME PLATE.

MAINTENANCE

OCCASIONAL READJUSTMENT OF TRACTOR ADJUSTMENT SPRING SHOULD BE MADE TO
COMPENSATE FOR DRIVE WHEEL WEAR AND TO MAINTAIN THE PROPER PRESSURE BETWEEN THE
T~AMBEAM TRACK AND DRIVE WHEEL.

WHEN THE TIRE WEAR REDUCES THE DIAMETER OF THE WHEEL BY 1/2 INCH OR MORE ­
REPLACEMENT OF WHEEL IS ESSENTIAL.

LUBRICATION

GREASE FITTINGS ARE PROVIDED ON BEARINGS CARRYING THE DRIVE SHAFT AND IT IS
RECOMMENDED THAT THESE BEARINGS BE LUBRICATED PERIODICA~~Y WITH ALEMITE NO. 38
GREASE OR EQUAL. WHEEL AND SIDE GUIDE ROLLER BEARINGS ARE SEALED FOR LIFE AND
REQUIRE NO, LUBRICATION.

PROPER OIL LEVEL MUST BE MAINTAINED IN GEARCASE AT ALL TIMES. FREOUENT
INSPECTION WITH THE UNIT NOT RUNNING SHOULD BE MADE. SEE GEAR REDUCER INSTRUC­
TION MANUAL FOR MAINTENANCE AND RECOMMENDED LUBRICANTS.

RE-ISSUED 7-11-95 PAGE PF-7
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-99~3

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

24-10 TRACTOR

REF. REQ'DNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

24010 L.H. 24010 R.H.

1 2401110 2401110 CARRIER SIDE PLATE 2
2 10270 10270 4" WHEEL ASSEMBLY-NUT-LOCKWASHER 4
3 2401111 2401111 ROD EYE 1
4 2401112 2401112 TOW LUG 1
5 050009 050009 BEARING KP-I0 MRC 4
6 682625150 682625150 TURN BOLT 5/8 -11 x 1-1/2 4
7 2401114 2401114 SPACER 4
8 680625750 680625750 CAPSCREW 5/8 x 7-1/2 HEX NUT-LW 4
9 2401115 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
12 2401118-F 2401118-F SPACER 1
13 480102 480102 3/4 -10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 480093 3/4 SAE WASHER 1
15 2401123 2401123 YOKE PIN 1
16 2401108E 2401108F TRACTOR DRIVE FRAME 1
17 2401143 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
18 GEARBOX 1
19 050401 050401 BEARING MFC-20 S.M. 1
20 680375175 680375175 CAPSCREW 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 W/NUT & LW 8
21 480127 480127 KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 2-3/4 STR. RD. ENDS 1
22 686375500 68375500 3/8-16 x 1/2 HOLLOW HD SET SCREW 2
23 2401113 2401113 TOW LUG (WHEN FURNISHED) 1
24 MOTOR 1
25 480042 480042 SET COLLAR 1

REVISED 7-21-92 PAGEl 'PFHIO......1
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Ai. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24-10 TRACTOR

REF. PART NO.
NO. 24010 L.H. 24010 R.H. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2401110 2401110 CARRIER SIDE PLATE 2
2 010270 010270 4" WHEEL ASSY-NUT-LOCKWASHER 4
3 2401111 2401111 ROD EYE 1
4 2401112 2401112 TOW LUG 1
5 0500001 0500001 BEARING 6303 SKF 4
6 2401175 2401175 GUIDE ROLLER BOLT WITH INT. L.W. 4
7 2401114 2401114 SPACER 4
8 680625750 680625750 CAPSCREW 5/8 X 7 1/2" HEX. NUT-LW 4
9 2401115 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
12 2401118F 2401118F SPACER 1
13 480102 480102 3/.4-10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 480093 3/4 SAE WASHER 1
15 2401123 2401123 YOKE PIN 1
16 2401108E 2401108F TRACTOR DRIVE FRAME 1
17 2401143 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
18 GEARBOX 1
19 050401 050401 BEARING MFC-20 S.M. 1
20 680375175 680375175 CAPSCREW 3{8-16 X 1 3/4 W!NUT &LW 8
21 480127 480127 KEY 3/8 X~8 X 2 3t4 STR. RD. ENDS 1
22 686375500 686375500 3/8-16 X 1 2 HOL. H . SET SCREW 2
23 2401113 2401113 TOW LUG ~ HEN FURNISHED) 1
24 MOTOR (S E MOTOR SHEET) 1
25 480042 480042 SET COLLAR 1
26 480099 480099 5/8 SAE WASHER 4

Issued 2/13/02 Page PF-10-2
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T~~ TRAMBEAM® CORPORATION
TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

P.O. BOX 211 ATIALLA. ALABAMA 35954 24-10 TRACTOR
AREA CODE 205-538-9983 EXPLOSION PROOF

REF.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.

24010 24010
L.H. - -"R.H.

1 2401110 2401110 CARRIER SIDE PLATE 2
2 1fECIAL SPECIAL 4 f1 BRONZE WHEEL ASSEMBLY WINUT & LW 4
3 2 01111 2401111 ROD EYE 1
4 2401112 2401112 TOW LUG 1
5 SPEClAL SP..ECIAL NYLON ROLLER GUIDE 4
6 682625150 682625150 ~ BOLT 5/8-11 X 1-1/2 4
7 2401114 2401114 SPACER 4
8 680625750 680625750 CAP SCREW 5/8 X 7-1/2 HEX-NUT-LOC~fASHER 4
9 2401115 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER Sm: 1
12 2401118-F 2401118-F SPACER 1
13 480102 480102 3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 480093 3/4 SAE WASHER 1
15 2401123 2401123 YOKE PIN 1
16 2401108E 2401108F TRACTOR DRIVE FRAME 1
17 2401143 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
18 GEAR BOX 1
19 050401 050401 BEARING MFC-20 S.M. 1
20 680375175 680375175 CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1-3/4-NUT-LOCKWASHER 8
21 480127 480127 KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 2-3/4 STRAIGHT RD. ENDS 1
22 686375500 686375500 3/8-16 X 1/2 HOL. HD. SET SCREW 2
23 2401113 2lJ01113 TOW LUG (WHEN FURNISHED) 1
24 MOTOR 1
25 480042 480042 SET COLLAR 1

Revised 7-5-94 Page PF-IO-EX



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 211, ATTALLA, AL
PHONE: (256) 538-9983

AD.lL/lT If.. ITlIll

FIG. I

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24010 TRACTOR

GENERAL

24010 TRACTOR DRIVE IS POWERED BY ASINGLE REDUCTION, RIGHT ANGLE WORM
GEARMOTOR WITH ASHAFT FOR THE DRIVE WHEEL WHICH IS SUPPORTED BY AWHEEL
CARRIER ON THE TRAM BEAM TRACK.

THE WHEEL CARRIER RIDES THE TRAMBEAM TRACK ON FOUR FLANGELESS STEEL WHEELS
AND IS GUIDED ALONG THE TRAMBEAM TRACK BY FOUR SIDE GUIDE ROLLERS VIRTUALLY
ELIMINATING ANY BINDING BETWEEN THE WHEEL CARRIER AND THE TRAMBEAM TRACK.

THE DRIVE HAS A6 INCH DIAMETER POLYURETHANE DRIVE WHEEL. TRACTION
IS OBTAINED BY THE DRIVE WHEEL BEARING AGAINST THE BOTTOM OF TRACK. PRESSURE
IS APPLIED BY ACOMPRESSION SPRING AND IS ADJUSTA8LE.

INSTALLATION

CAREFULLY INSPECT THE TRACTOR ASSEMBLY FOR DAMAGE. COMPLETELY INSTALL
THE ASSEMBLED UNIT ON THE RUNWAY AND ATTACH THE TOW-BAR TO THE END TRUCK OR
CARRIER LOADBAR TOW-LINK.

ADJUSTMENT FOR PROPER DRIVE WHEEL PRESSURE IS ACCOMPLISHED BY TIGHTENING
THE LOWER JAM NUTS ON THE THREADED ADJUSTING STUD COMPRESSING THE SPRING TO A
NOMINAL SETTING OF 6 INCHES. (SEE FIG-1)

THIS SPRING ADJUSTMENT IS EQUIVALENT TO APPROXIMATELY 413 POUNDS PRESSURE
ON DRIVE WHEEL.

CONNECT MOTOR LEADS TO LINE OF PROPER VOLTAGE AS STAMPED ON MOTOR NAME
PLATE: CHECK VOLTAGE, FREQUENCY, PHASE, ETC. CONNECTION DIAGRAM WILL BE FOUND
IN TERMINAL BOX OR ON MOTOR NAME PLATE.

MAINTENANCE

OCCASIONAL READJUSTMENT OF TRACTOR ADJUSTMENT SPRING SHOULD BE MADE TO
COMPENSATE FOR DRIVE WHEEL WEAR AND TO MAINTAIN THE PROPER PRESSURE BETWEEN THE
TRAMBEAM TRACK AND DRIVE WHEEL.

WHEN THE TIRE WEAR REDUCES THE DIAMETER OF THE WHEEL BY 1/2 INCH OR MORE ­
REPLACEMENT OF WHEEL IS ESSENTIAL.

LUBRICATION

GREASE FITTINGS ARE PROVIDED ON BEARINGS CARRYING THE DRIVE SHAFT AND IT IS
RECOMMENDED THAT THESE BEARINGS BE LUBRICATED PERIODICALLY WITH ALEMITE NO. 38
GREASE OR EQUAL. WHEEL AND SIDE GUIDE ROLLER BEARINGS ARE SEALED FOR LIFE AND
REQUIRE NO LUBRICATION.

PROPER OIL LEVEL MUST BE MAINTAINED IN GEARCASE AT ALL TIMES. FREQUENT
INSPECTION WITH THE UNIT NOT RUNNING SHOULD BE MADE. SEE GEAR REDUCER INSTRUC­
TION MANUAL FOR MAINTENANCE AND RECOMMENDED LUBRICANTS.

RE-ISSUED 7-11-95 PAGE PF-11



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

\
~,

;

•
• •

~~

•fill

/(~

til'•

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24011C

D. G. CARRIER DRIVE

" t") rlr\



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24011C

D.G. CARRIER DRIVE

REF.
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

PART
NO.

2401170
2401128
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401111
2401114
2401129
2401130F
2401131G
2401118H

2401163
2401164

2401167
050402
480004

2801106E

2401159
2401159
680250300
680500175
680500200
680500225
686500500
680375175
480140
6400600
480128
480132
480119
680625750
480141
2401115
480102
480093
480106
686375375
2401118F
2401118M
2401118S

DESCRIPTION

DRIVE FRAME
DRIVE FRAME
CHAIN COVER
DRIVE WHEEL
3/8-16 x 1/2 HoI. Head Set Screw
ROD EYE
SPACER
SUPPORT HANGER
SHAFT
SHAFT
SPACER
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET)
END YOKE
CROSS & BEARING KIT
TORQUE TUBE WITH 2401165 TUBE YOKE
AND 2401166 SLIP TUBE SHAFT
SLIP YOKE
BEARING NO. SFT-23 S.M.
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY
SPROCKET WITH 2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE)
SPROCKET WITH 2 SET SCREWS
CHAIN RC50
SPHERICAL WASHER
CHAIR WASHER
CAPSCREW 1/4 -20 x 3" W/Nut & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2 -13 x 1-3/4" W/Nut & LW
·CAPSCREW 1/2 -13 x 2" W/Nut & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2 -13 x 2-1/4" W/Nut & LW
1/2 -13 x 5 HEX HD TAP BOLT
CAPSCREW 3/8 -16 x 1-3/4" W/Nut & LW
3/8" CUT WASHER
MASTER XL REDUCER
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 3-1/8" Str. ROUND ENDS
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-1/8" Str.
KEY 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-3/4" Str.
C.S. 5/8 x 7-1/2" W/Nut & IntI. S.P. LW
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-3/4" Str.
STUD
3/4 -10 JAM NUT
3/4 SAE WASHER
1/2" HEX NUT
3/8 -16 x 3/8" Hollow Hd Set Screw
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER

REQ'n

1
1
1
2
4
2
4
4
1
1
4
1
2
2
1

1
4
2
1
1
1
2
2
3
6
2
8
1
4
4
1
2
1
1
4
2
2
6
2
1
2
2
1
1

REF. 19 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
Drive Speed

175 200FPM 100 125 , 150
Sprocket

28o1109BA 2801109BB 2801109BCPart No. 2801109Y 2801109Z

ISSUED 1-8-93 PAGE PF-14-C



TRAMBEAMQllCORPORATlON
P.O. Box 211, Attalla. AL
Phone: 256-538-9983 TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

2401lD
D. G. CARRIER DRIVE

tI
e

PAGE PF-13-DISSUED 3-3-89

"J _.~
®~. ~------©

.\

.,
8\

~\
,



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, Alabama 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24011D

D.G. CARRIER DRIVE

REF.
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

PART
NO.

2401127
2401128
2401116
·2401143
686375500
2401111
2401114
2401129
2401130F
2401131G
2401118H

2401163
2401164

2401167
050402
480004

2801109S

2401159
2401159
680250300
680500175
680500200
680500225
686500300
684500125
480130
480096
480128
480132
480131
680625750
480141
2401115
480102
480093
480129
686375375
2401118F
2401118M
2401118S

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

DRIVE FRAME 1
DRIVE FRAME 1
CHAIN COVER 1
DRIVE WHEEL 2
3/8-16 x 1/2 Ho. Hd. SET SCREW 4
ROD EYE 2
SPACER 4
SUPPORT HANGER 4
SHAFT 1
SHAFT 1
SPACER 4
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
END YOKE 2
CROSS & BEARING KIT 2
TORQUE TUBE WITH 2401165 TUBE YOKE 1
AND 2401166 SLIP TUBE SHAFT
SLIP YOKE 1
BEARING NO. SFT-22 S.M. 4
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 2
SPROCKET WITH 2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE) 1
SPROCKET WITH 2 SET SCREWS 1
CHAIN RC50 1
SPHERICAL WASHER 2
CHAIR WASHER 2
CAPSCREW 1/4 -20 x 3" W/NUT & LW 3
CAPSCREW 1/2 -13 x 1-3/4" W/NUT & LW 6
CAPSCREW 1/2 -13 x 2" W/NUT & LW 2
CAPSCREW 1/2 -13 x 2-1/4" W/NUT & LW 8
1/2-13 X 3" SQ HD SET SCREW CUP POINT 1
NYLOC CAPSCREW 1/2 -13 x 1-1/4" 4
1/2" CUT WASHER 4
1/2" INTERNAL SHAKEPROOF WASHER 4
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 3-1/2" STRAIGHT RND ENDS 2
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-1/8" STRAIGHT 1
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x I" STRAIGHT 1
C.S. 5/8 x 7-1/2" W/NUT & INTERNAL S.P. LW 4
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-3/4" STRAIGHT 2
STUD 2
3/4 -10 JAM NUT 6
3/4 SAE WASHER 2
1/2" JAM NUT 1
3/8-16 x 3/8 HOL HD SET SCREW 2
SPACER 2
SPACER 1
SPACER 1

_.' REF. 19 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
Drive Speed

FPM 100 125 150 175 200
Sprocket \

Part 'No. 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BC

ISSUED 3-3-89 PAGE PF-14-D
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OTY.
1
1
1
2
4
2
4
4
1
1
4
1
2
2
1

1
4
2
1
1
1
2
2
3
6
2
8
1
4
4
1
2
1
1
4
2
2
6
2
1
2
2
1
1

D. G. CARRIER DRIVE

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24011E

DESCRIPTION
DRIVE FRAME
DRIVE FRAME
CHAIN COVER
DRIVE WHEEL
3/8-16 X 1/2 HOL. HEAD SET SCREW
ROD EYE
SPACER
SUPPORT HANGER
SHAFT
SHAFT
SPACER
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET)
END YOKE
CROSS & BEARING KIT
TORQUE TUBE WITH 2401165 TUBE YOKE
AND 2401166 SLIP TUBE SHAFT
SLIP YOKE
BEARING NO. SFT-23 S.M.
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY
SPROCKET W/. 2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE)
SPROCKET wi 2 SET SCREWS
CHAIN RC50
SPHERICAL WASHER
CHAIR WASHER
CAPSCREW 1/.4-20 X 3" wi NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 1 3/4" W/ NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/,2-13 X 2" VI!NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2 1/4" W/NUT & LW
1/2-13 X 4 1/2" HEX. HD. TAP BOLT
CAPSCREW 3/8-16 X 1 3/4" W/NUT & LW
3/8" CUT WASHER
TtXTRON REDUCER
KEY 3/.8 X 3/.8 X 3 1/8" STR•.RND. ENDS
KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 11.8" STR.
KEY 1/4 X V4 X 1 3/4" STR.
C.S. 5/8 X 1/2" W/NUT & INT. SP LW
KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 3/4" STR.
STUD
3/4-10 JAM NUT
3/4 SAE WASHER
1/2" HEX NUT
3/8-16 X 3/8" HOL. HD. SET SCREW
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER

2401163
2401164

2401167
050402
480004

2801106E

2401159
2401159
680250300
680500175
680500200
680500225
686500450
680375175
480140
6400601
480128
480132
480119
680625750
480141
2401115
480102
480093
480106
686375375
2401118F
2401118M
2401118S

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

REF. PART
NO. NO.- -
1 2401170
2 2401128
3 2401116
4 2401143
5 686375500
6 2401111
7 2401114
8 2401129
9 2401130F

10 2401131G
11 2401118H
12
13
14
15

REF. 19 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
DRIVE SPEED 100 125 150 175 200FPM
SPROCKET 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BCPART NO.

Issued 2/8/02 Page PF-14-TR
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D.C. CARRIER DRIVE

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

QTY.
1
1
1
2
4
2
4
4
1
1
4
1
2
2
1

1
4
2
1
1
1
2
2
3
6
2
8
1
4
4
1
2
1
1
4
2
2
6
2
1
2
2
1
1

24011F

DESCRIPTION
DRIVE FRAME
DRIVE FRAME
CHAIN COVER
DRIVE WHEEL
3/8-16 X 1/2 HOL. HEAD SET SCREW
ROD EYE
SPACER
SUPPORT HANGER
SHAFT
SHAFT
SPACER
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET)
END YOKE
CROSS & BEARING KIT
TORQUE TUBE WITH 2401165 TUBE YOKE
AND 2401166 SLIP TUBE SHAFT
SLIP YOKE
BEARING NO. SFT-23 S.M.
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY
SPROCKET WI 2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE)
SPROCKET wi 2 SET SCREWS
CHAIN RC50
SPHERICAL WASHER
CHAIR WASHER
CAPSCREW 1/4-20 X 3" WI NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 1 3/4" w/ NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2" W!NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2 1/4" W/NUT & LW
1/2-13 X 4 1/2" HEX. HD. TAP BOLT
CAPSCREW 3/8-16 X 1 3/4" W/NUT & LW
3/8" CUT WASHER
QUANTIS REDUCER
KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 3 1/8" STR. RND. ENDS
KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 1/8" STR.
KEY 114 X y4 X 1 3/4" STR.
C.S. 5/8 X 1/2" W/NUT & INT. SP LW
KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 3/4" STR.
STUD
3/4-10 JAM NUT
3/4 SAE WASHER
1/2" HEX NUT
3'18-16 X 3/8" HOL. HD. SET SCREW
SPACER
SPACER
SPACER

2401163
2401164

16 2401167
17 050402
18 480004
19
20 2801106H
21
22 2401159
23 2401159
24 680250300
25 680500175
26 680500200
27 680500225
28 686500450
29 680375175
30 480140
31 6400602F
32 480128
33 480132
34 480119
35 680625750
36 480141
37 2401115
38 480102
39 480093
40 480106
41 686375375
42 2401118F
43 2401118M
44 2401118S

TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256)538-9983

REF. PART
NO. NO.- -
1 2401170
2 2401128
3 2401116
4 2401143
5 686375500
6 2401111
7 2401114
8 2401129
9 2401130F

10 2401131G
11 2401118H
12
13
14
15

REF. 19 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
DRIVE SPEED 100 125 150 175 200FPM
SPROCKET 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BC 2801109DSPART NO.

Issued 7/1/03 Page PF-14-QR
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TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24015

D.G. CARRIER DRIVE
TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. BOX 211
ATTALLA, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

REF. PART DESCRIPTION REQD.
NO. NO.

1 2401129 SUPPORT HANGER 2
2 680500225 CAP SCREW 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 N-LW 4
3 2401151 TIE BOLTS 2
4 480052 5/8-11 FLEXLOC NUTS 4
5 2401150 SPACER 2
6 2401111 ROD EYE 1
7 2401118c SPACER 1
8 480131 KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 STRAIGHT 1
9 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER SEl' 1
12 2401118R SPACER 1
13 480102 3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 3/4 S.A.E. WASHER 1
15 480095 1/2 JAM NUT 1
16 680250300 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3 N-LW 3
17 2401116 CHAIN COVER 1
18 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
19 686375500 3/8-16 X 1/2 HOL. RD. SEl' SCREW 2
20 2401152 SHAFT 1
21 MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEEr) 1
22 050402 BEARING NO. SFT-22 S.M. 3
23 SPROCKEI' W/2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE) 1
24 2401109S SPROCKEI' W/2 SET SCREWS 1
25 CHAIN RC-50 1
26 68650300 1/2-13 X 3 sQ. RD. SET SCREW 1
27 680500125 CAP SCREW 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 4
28 680500200 CAP SCREW 1/2-13 X 2 N-LW 2
29 680500175 CAP SCREW 1/2-13 X 1-3/4-N-LW 4
30 480130 1/2 CUT WASHER 4
31 480096 1/2 INT. SHAKEPROOF WASHER 4
32 480128 KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 3-1/8 STRAIGHT RND ENDS 1
33 480132 KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1-1/8 STRAIGHT 1
34 2401149 DRIVE FRAME 1

REF. 23 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
DRIVE

100 125 150 175 200SPEED
FPM

SPROCKEr
PART NO. 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 280110gBC

,

ISSUED 1-29-86 PAGE PF16



TRAMBEAMQIl CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211, Attalla, AL
Phone: (205) 538-9983 TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

24017D
D.G. CARRIER DRIVE

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 2401129 SUPPORT HANGER 2
2 680500225 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2-1/4, Nut & LW 4
3 680625750 C~S. 5/8 x 7-1/2 W/Nut & IntI. Shakeproof LW 2
4 2401114 SPACER 2
5 2401118H SPACER 2
6 2401111 ROD EYE 1
7 2401118F SPACER 1
8 480131 KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x I" STRAIGHT 1
9 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
12 2401118S SPACER 1
13 480102 3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 3/4 S.A.E. WASHER 1
15 480129 1/2" JAM NUT 1
16 680250300 CAPSCREW 1/2-20 X 3" W/Nut & LW 3
17 2401116 CHAIN COVER 1
18 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
19 686375500 3/8-16 x 1/2" Hal. HEAD SET SCREW 2
20 2401130F SHAFT 1
21 MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
22 050402 BEARING NO. SFT-22 S.M. 2
23 SPROCKET W/2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE) 1
24 2801109S SPROCKET W/2 SET SCREWS 1
25 CHAIN RC-50 1
26 68650300 1/2-13 x 3" SQ HEAD SET SCREW 1
27 684500125 NYLOC CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 1-1/4" 4
28 680500200 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2" W/NUT & LW 2
29 680500175 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" W/NUT & LW 2
30 480130 1/2" CUT WASHER 4
31 480096 1/2" INTERNAL SHAKEPROOF WASHER 4
32 480128 KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 3-1/8" STRAIGHT ROUND ENDS 1
33 480132 KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-1/8" STRAIGHT 1
34 2401127 DRIVE FRAME 1

REF. 23 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET

Drive Speed
FPM 100 125 150 175 200

Sprocket
Part No. 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BC

,
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

9

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
240l6D

D.G. CARRIER DRIVE
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983 TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST

24016D
D.G. CARRIER DRIVE

REF.
N.Q......-

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

PART
lli1.-

2401129
680500225
2401155C
480054
2401118J
2401111
2401118C
480119
2401115
480004
2401159
2401118R
480102
480093
480106
680250300
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401131E

050402

2801106E

686500500
680375175
680500200
680500175
490140
480128
480132
2401171
6400600

DESCRIPTION REQ"D

SUPPORT HANGER 2
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2-1/4, Nut & LW 4
TIE BOLT 2
5/8-11 FLEXLOC NUT 4
SPACER 2
ROD EYE 1
SPACER 1
KEY 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-3/4 STRAIGHT 1
STUD 1
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
SPACER 1
3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
3/4 S.A.E. WASHER 1
1/2" JAM NUT 1
CAPSCREW 1/4-20 x 3" W/Nut & LW 3
CHAIN COVER 1
DRIVE WHEEL 1
3/8-16 x 1/2" HOL HEAD SET SCREW 2
SHAFT 1
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
BEARING NO. SFT-22 S.M. 3
SPROCKET W/2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE) 1
SPROCKET W/2 SET SCREWS 1
CHAIN RC-50 1
1/2-13 X 5 TAP BOLT 1
CAPSCREW 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 W/NUT & LW 4
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2" W/NUT & LW 2
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" W/NUT & LW 4
3/8" CUT WASHER 4
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 3-1/8" STRAIGHT ROUND ENDS 1
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-1/8" STRAIGHT 1
DRIVE FRAME 1
MASTER XL REDUCER 1

REF. 23 - PART liD. - DRIVEN SPROCKET

Drive Speed
125 150 175 200FPM 100

Sprocket
2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BCPart No. 2801109Y 2801109Z

\
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24017-C

D. G. CARRIER DRIVE
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24017-C

D.G. CARRIER DRIVE

SUPPORT HANGER 2
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2-1/4, Nut & LW 4
C.S. 5/8 x 7-1/2 W/Nut & IntI. Shakeproof LW 2
SPACER 2
SPACER 2
ROD EYE 1
SPACER 1
KEY 1/4 x 1/4 x 1-3/4 STRAIGHT 1
STUD 1
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
SPACER 1
3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
3/4 S.A.E. WASHER 1
1/2" HEX NUT 1
CAPSCREW 1/2-20 x 3" W/Nut & LW 3
CHAIN COVER 1
DRIVE WHEEL 1
3/8-16 x 1/2" HoI. Hd SET SCREW 2
SHAFT 1
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
BEARING NO. SFT-22 S. M. 2
SPROCKET W/2 SET SCREWS (SEE TABLE) 1
SPROCKET W/2 SET SCREWS 1
CHAIN RC-50 1
1/2-13 x 5" TAP BOLT 1
CAPSCREW 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 W/Nuts & LW 4
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 2" W/Nut & LW 2
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 x 1-3/4" W/Nut & LW 2
3/8" CUT WASHER 4
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 3-1/8" STRAIGHT ROUND ENDS 1
KEY 3/8 x 3/8 x 1-1/8" STRAIGHT 1
DRIVE FRAME 1
MASTER XL REDUCER 1

REF.
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

PART
NO.

2401129
680500225
680625750
2401114
2401118H
2401111
2401118F
480119
2401115
480004
2401159
2401118S
480102
480093
480106
680250300
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401130F

050402

2801106E

686500500
680375175
680500200
680500175
480140
480128
480132
2401170
6400600

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

REF. 23 - PAR'!' NO. - DRIVEN SPRoeK::E:r

Drive Speed
FPM 100 125 150 175 200

Sprocket
Part No. 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BC

ISSUED 11-1-89 PAGE PF-24



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24016 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
AND TEXTRON REDUCER
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538~9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24016 TRACTOR

WITH S6C FRAME MOTOR
AND TEXTRON REDUCER

REF.
PART NO.NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 2401129 SUPPORT HANGER 2
2 680500225 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2 1/4 - NUT & LW 4
3 2401155C TIE BOLT 2
4 480054 5/8-11 FLEXLOC NUT 4
5 2401118J SPACER 2
6 2401111 ROD EYE 1
7 2401118C SPACER 1
8 480119 KEY 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 3/4" STRAIGHT 1
9 2401115 STUD 1

10 480004 SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY 1
11 2401159 SPHERICAL WASHER SET 1
12 2401118R SPACER 1
13 480102 3/4-10 JAM NUT 3
14 480093 3/4 SAE WASHER 1
15 480106 1/2" JAM NUT 1
16 680250300 CAPSCREW V4-20 X 3" W/NUT & LW 3
17 2401116 CHAIN COVE 1
18 2401143 DRIVE WHEEL 1
19 686375500 3~8-16 X 1/2 HOL. HD. SET SCREW 2
20 2401131E S AFT 1
21 MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET) 1
22 050402 BEARING SFT-22 S.M. 3
23 SPROCKET ~EE TABLE) WITH SET SCREWS 1
24 2801106E SPROCKET ITH SET SCREWS 1
25 CHAIN RC50 1
26 686500450 1/2-13 X 4 1/2 HEX HD. TAP BOLT 1
27 680375175 CAPSCREW 3/8-16 X 1 3~4" W/NUT & LW 4
28 680500200 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2" /NUT & LW 2
29 680500175 CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 1 3/4" W/NUT & LW 4
30 480140 3t8" CUT WASHER 4
31 480128 K Y 3/8 X 3/8 X 3 1/8" STR. RD. ENDS 1
32 480132 KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 1/8" STRAIGHT 1
33 2401171 DRIVE FRAME 1
34 6400601 TEXTRON REDUCER 1

REF. 23 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
DRIVE SPEED 100 125 150 175 200FPM
SPROCKET 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 2801109BB 2801109BCPART NO.

Issued 2/14/02 Page PF-22-TR



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.O. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24017 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
AND TEXTRON REDUCER
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24017 TRACTOR

WITH 56C FRAME MOTOR
AND TEXTRON REDUCER

REF.
NO.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

PART NO.
2401129
680500225
680625750
2401114
2401118H
2401111
2401118F
480119
2401115
480004
2401159
2401118S
480102
480093
480106
680250300
2401116
2401143
686375500
2401130F

050402

2801106E

686500450
680375175
680500200
680500175
480140
480128
480132
2401171
6400601

DESCRIPTION
SUPPORT HANGER
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2 1/4 - NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 5/8 X 7 1/2 W/NUT & INT. LW
SPACER
SPACER
ROD EYE
SPACER
KEY 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 3/4" STRAIGHT
STUD
SPRING NO. 9-2432-21 DANLY
SPHERICAL WASHER SET
SPACER
3/4-10 JAM NUT
3/4 SAE WASHER
1/2" JAM NUT
CAPSCREW 1/4-20 X 3" W/NUT & LW
CHAIN COVER
DRIVE WHEEL
3/8-16 X 1/2 HOL. HD. SET SCREW
SHAFT
MOTOR (SEE MOTOR SHEET)
BEARING SFT-22 S.M.
SPROCKET (SEE TABLE) WITH SET SCREWS
SPROCKET WITH SET SCREWS
CHAIN RC50
1/2-13 X 4 1/2 HEX HD. TAP BOLT
CAPSCREW 3/8-16 X 1 3/4" W/NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 2" W!NUT & LW
CAPSCREW 1/2-13 X 1 3/4" W/NUT & LW
3/8" CUT WASHER
KtY 3/8 X 3/8 X 3 1/8" STR. RD. ENDS
KEY 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 1/8" STRAIGHT
DRIVE FRAME
TEXTRON REDUCER

OTY.
2
4
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
3
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
4
2
2
4
1
1
1
1

REF. 23 - PART NO. - DRIVEN SPROCKET
DRIVE SPEED 100 125 150 175 200FPM
SPROCKET 2801109Y 2801109Z 2801109BA 28011098B 2801109BCPART NO.

Issued 2/14/02 Page PF-24-TR



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
24016 & 24017

D.G. CARRIER DRIVES

GENERAL
24016 and 24017 TRACTOR DRIVES PROPEL DOUBLE GIRDER CARRIERS. TWO

DRIVERS ARE USED - ONE MOUNTED IN EACH CARRIER END TRUCK. EACH DRIVE
IS POWERED BY A DOUBLE REDUCTION HELICAL GEARMOTOR WITH A ROLLER CHAIN
FINAL REDUCTION BETWEEN THE REDUCER AND DRIVE WHEEL SHAFT.

THESE DRIVES HAVE A 6" DIAMETER POLYURETHANE DRIVE WHEELS. TRACTION
IS OBTAINED BY THE DRIVE WHEEL BEARING AGAINST THE BOTTOM OF THE GIRDER.
PRESSURE IS APPLIED BY COMPRESSION SPRINGS AND IS ADJUSTABLE.

INSTALLATION
24016 and 24017 DRIVES ARE USUALLY FACTORY INSTALLED. IN SOME

INSTANCES WHERE DRIVES ARE MOUNTED IN THE FIELD, TRACTOR ASSEMBLIES
SHOULD BE CAREFULLY INSPECTED FOR DAMAGE, THEN THE ASSEMBLED UNITS
INSTALLED BETWEEN CARRIER END TRUCK CHANNELS. MOUNTING HOLES
(9/16" DIA.) SHOULD BE DRILLED IN TRUCK CHANNELS FOR ATTACHING THE
DRIVE SUPPORT HANGERS. (SEE FIG. -1 BELOW)

ADJUSTMENT FOR PROPER DRIVE WHEEL PRESSURE IS ACCOMPLISHED BY
TIGHTENING THE LOWER JAM NUTS ON THE THREADED ADJUSTING STUD COMPRESS­
ING THE SPRING TO A NOMINAL SETTING OF 6 INCHES. (SEE FIG-l BELOW)

THIS SPRING ADJUSTMENT IS EQUIVALENT TO APPROXIMATELY 413 POUNDS
PRESSURE ON DRIVE WHEEL.

CONNECT MOTOR LEADS TO LINE OF PROPER VOLTAGE AS STAMPED ON MOTOR
NAME PLATE: CHECK VOLTAGE, FREQUENCY, PHASE, ETC. CONNECTION DIAGRAM
WILL BE FOUND IN TERMINAL BOX OR ON MOTOR NAME PLATE.

MAINTENANCE
OCCASIONAL READJUSTMENT OF TRACTOR ADJUSTMENT SPRING SHOULD BE MADE

TO COMPENSATE FOR DRIVE WHEEL WEAR AND TO MAINTAIN THE PROPER PRESSURE
BETWEEN THE GIRDER AND DRIVE WHEEL.

WHEN THE TIRE WEAR REDUCES THE DIAMETER OF THE WHEEL BY 1/2 INCH
OR MORE - REPLACEMENT OF WHEEL IS ESSENTIAL.

LUBRICATION
GREASE FITTINGS ARE PROVIDED ON BEARINGS CARRYING THE DRIVE SHAFT

AND IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THESE BEARINGS BE LUBRICATED PERIODICALLY
WITH ALEMITE NO. 38 GREASE OR EQUAL.

PROPER OIL LEVEL MUST BE MAINTAINED IN GEARCASE AT ALL TIMES.
FREQUENT INSPECTIONS WITH THE UNIT NOT RUNNING SHOULD BE MADE. SEE
GEAR REDUCER INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR MAINTENANCE AND RECOMMENDED
LUBRICANTS.

COMPRESSION SPRING

"'III
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FIG. 1

ISSUED 5-7-92 Page PF-25



GENERAL
24011 TRACTOR DRIVE PROPEL DOUBLE GIRDER CARRIEIlS 11TH 4 "IIEEL END TRUCKS. IT CONSIST OF A DRI VE

ASSEMBLY MOUNTED IN ONE END TRUCK WHICH IS CONNECTED BY A DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY TO AN
IDLER ASSEMBLY IN THE OTHER END TRUCK. THE DRIVE ASSEMBLY IS POIERED BY A DOUBLE REDUCTION HELICAL
GEARUOTOR WITH A ROLLER CHAIN FINAL REDUCTION BETIEEN THE REDUCER AND DRIVE WHEEL SHAFT.

TillS DRIVE HAS 6" DIAMETER POLYUliETIIANB DRIVE IHEELS. TRACTION IS OBTAINED BY THE DRIVE "HEELS
BEARING AGAINST THE BOTTOM OF THE GIRDERS. PRESSURE IS APPLIED BY COUPRESS~ON SPRINGS AND IS
ADJUSTABLE.

INSTALLATION
. 24011 TRACTOR DRIVES ARE USUALLY FACTORY INSTALLED. IN SOUE INSTANCES IHERE DRIVES ARE MOUNTED
IN THE FIELD, TRACTOR ASSEMBLIES SHOULD BE CAREFULLY INSPECTED FOR DAMAGE, THEN DRIVE AND IDLER.
ASSEJ.IBLIES INSTALLED BETIEEN CARRIER END TRUCK CHANNELS. MOUNTING HOLES (9/16" DIA.) SIIOULD BE
DRILLED IN END TRUCK CHANNELS FOR ATTACHING THE DRIVE SUPPORT HANGERS. (SEE FIG. -1 BELOI)

ADJUSTMENT FOR PROPER DRIVE IHEEL PRESSURE IS ACCONPLISHED BY TIGHTENING THE LOIER JAY NUTS ON
THE THREADED ADJUSTING STUDS COMPRESSING THE SPRINGS TO A NOMINAL SETTING OF 6 INCHES.
(SEE FIG. -1 BELOW)

THIS SPRING ADJUSTUENT IS EQUIVALENT TO APPROXIMATELY 413 POUNDS PRESSURE ON DRIVE IHEEL.

CONNECT MOTOR LEADS TO LIN~ Of PROPER VOLTAGB,AS STAMPED ON MOTOR NAME PLATE: CHECK VOLTAGE,
FREQUENCY, PHASE, ETC. CONNECTION DIAGRAM IILL BE FOUND IN TERMINAL BOX OR ON MOTOR NAME PLATE.

MAINTENANCE
OCCASIONAL READJUSTMENT OF TRACTOR ADJUSTMENT SPRINGS SHOULD BE HADE TO COMPENSATE FOR DRIVE

"HEEL lEAR AND TO MAINTAIN PROPER PRESSURE BETIEEN THE GIRDERS AND DRIVE IHEELS.

WHEN TUE TIRE lEAR REDUCES THE DIAMETER OF THE IHEELS BY 1/2 INCH OR MORE - REPLACEMENT OF
IHEELS ARE ESSENTIAL.
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LUBRICATION
GREASE FITTINGS ARE PROVIDED ON BEARINGS CARRYING DRIVE SHAFTS AND ON UNIVERSAL JOINTS AND

SLIP YOKE ON SQUARING SHAFT.

IT IS RECOYIlENDED THAT THESE POIlITS BE LUBRICATED PERIODICALLY 11TH ALEMITE NO. 38 GREASE
OR EQUAL.

PROPER OIL LEVEL MUST BE MAINTAINED IN GEARCASE AT ALL TIMES. FREQUENT INBPECTIONS IITII UNIT
NOT RUNNING SHOULD BE MADE. SEE REDUCER INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR IlAINTENANCE AND RECOMMENDED
LUBRICANTS.
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2601 GEARED HEAD DRIVE
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TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211
Attalla, Al. 35954
(256)538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
2601 GEARED HEAD DRIVE

REF.
NO.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

PART
NO.

2601013
480145
480146
010273
2601000
2601001
680312225
480147
050304
2601011
480105
480023
SEE TABLE PG. 3
SEE TABLE PG. 3
050012
2601005
480139
SEE TABLE PG. 3
SEE TABLE PG. 3
SEE TABLE PG. 3
680375425
480148
SEE TABLE PG. 3
480138
480134
680375100
480124
2601014
0102046
2601006
480149
050011
0102050
010100104
680500800

2601012
480094
686190375
480150
6102093
480046
2601020
480114

DESCRIPTION
DEBRIS SHIELD
#10-24 NC X 1/2 MACH. SCREW
#10 LOCKWASHER
GEARED WHEEL ASSY.
GEARCASE
GEARCASE COVER
5/16-18 X 2 1/4 CAP SCREW
5/16 LOCKWASHER
CAM FOLLOWER
GUIDE ROLLER SHAFT
1/2" LOCKWASHER
LUBE FITTING
DRIVEN GEAR NO. 6
DRIVEN GEAR NO. 4
BEARING
INTERMEDIATE SHAFT
3/16 X 3/16 X 1 3/8 KEY
INTERMEDIATE PINION NO. 5
DRIVEN GEAR NO. 2
INTERMEDIATE PINION NO. 3
3/8-16 X 4 1/,4 CAP SCREW
1/16"THK. X l' COPPERWASHER
MOTOR PINION NO. 1
3/16 X 3/16 X 1" KEY
3/8 PIPE PLUG
3/8-1 6 X 1" CAP SCREW
3/8 LOCKWASHER
MOTOR GASKET
SIDE FRAME
DRIVE PINION SHAFT
3/16 X 3/16 X 3/4" KEY
BEARING
TRUNNION
WASHER
1/2-13 X 8 CAP SCREW
MOTOR
GASKET
3/4 INTERNAL LOCKWASHER
10-32 X 3/8 HOL. HD. SS
1/2" SAE WASHER
CAPLUG
3/8-16 FLEXLOC NUT
GUIDE ROLLER SHIELD
3/4-16 JAM NUT

QTY.
2
4
4
2
1
1
6
6
4
4
4
4
1
1
4
2
2
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
4
1
1
2
2
4
1
4
4
2
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200 26010200 2601008F 26 2601010K 44 2601010J 40 2601010H 39 26010090 24 2601010G 36

175 26010175 2601008E 24 2601010L 46 2601010J 40 2601010H 39 26010090 24 2601010G 36

150 26010150 2601008F 26 2601010K 44 2601009F 35 2601010K 44 26010090 24 2601010G 36

130 26010130 2601008E 24 2601010L 46 2601009F 35 2601010K 44 26010090 24 2601010G 36

100 26010100 2601008E 24 2601010L 46 2601009F 35 2601010K 44 2601009C 20 2601010J 40

75 26010075 2601008E 24 2601010L 46 2601009E 30 2601010M 49 2601009C 20 2601010J 40

NOMINAL GEAR SET PART NO. NO. TEETH PART NO. NO. TEETH PART NO. NO. TEETH PART NO. NO. TEETH PART NO. NO. TEETH PART NO. NO. TEETH
SPEED

PART NO. MOTOR PINION NO.1 DRIVEN GEAR NO.2 INTERMEDIATE GEAR NO.3 DRIVEN GEAR NO.4F.P.I.!• INTERMEDIATE GEAR NO.5 DRIVEN GEAR NO.6



SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

LIGHT RAIL SECTIONS

Nos. 34011 through 34031 light rail sections are used for
runway and monorail tracks and bridge girders. Dimensions
and section properties are shown in the tables.

Nos. 34011 and 34016 tracks are manufactured in stock

lengths of 41 feet. All other light rail tracks are manufac­
tured in stock lengths of 41,50 and 60 feet. They are cut to
length and fabricated in any length up to the maximum stock
length.

B c

----- -------

A

al 1/4"

7/16"

r'

"

r
Neutr

Axis

L
~

Item Nominal Size

Number and Weight A B C

34011 8@ 17.0 8-1/16 5 5/16

34016 8-112 @ 19.4 8-9116 5 7/16

34021 10@22.2 10-1116 6 7/16

34026 11-112 @ 26.3 11-9116 7 1/2

34031 13@29.3 13-1116 8 1/2

Item Maximum Area Section Modulus (In.X3) Moment of Neutral

Number Wheel Dia.(ln.) (In.X2) Tension Compression I nteria (In.X4) Axis (In.)

34011 4.672 12.920 11.585 49.247 3.812

34016 5.703 14.857 18.254 70.133 4.720

34021 5 6.515 18.799 25.656 109.171 5.807

34026 7.750 23.298 37.568 166.270 7.137

34031 8.625 27.924 48.310 231.148 8.278

9/95
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SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

HEAVY RAIL SECTIONS

No. 34037 and Nos. 34041 through 34066 heavy rail sec­
tions are used for runway and monorail tracks and bridge
girders. No. 34038 sections are used for monorail curves.
Dimensions and section properties are shown in the tables.

No. 34037 and Nos. 34041 through 34056 tracks are manu­
factured in stock lengths of 41,50 and 60 feet. Nos. 34061
and 34066 tracks are manufactured to order. They are cut to
length and fabricated in any length up to 60 feet maximum.

B

~I
c

_._-- _._._.-

A

al D

11/16"

r
1 4"

r
Neutr

Axis

L
~

Item Nominal Size

Number and Weight A B C D

34037 12·1/2 @33.6 12·9/16 8 1/2 5/16

*34038 12·112 @ 30.2 12·9116 6 1/2 5/16

34041 14@38.5 14-1/16 8 5/8 5116

34046 16@42.7 16-1/16 9 5/8 5/16

34051 18@50.3 18·1/16 10 5/8 3/8

34056 20@55.0 2{H/16 11 5/8 3/8

34061 22·1/2 @61.4 22·9/16 12·1/2 5/8 3/8

34066 25@67.8 25·1116 14 5/8 3/8

Item Maximum Area Section Modulus (In.X3) Moment of Neutral

Number Wheel Dia. (In.) (In.X2) Tension Compression Inertia (In.X4) Axis (In.)

34037 9.888 34.440 48.781 253.605 7.364

*34038 8.888 33.251 39.324 226.337 6.807

34041 11.318 40.939 65.239 353.731 8.460

34046 8 12.568 49.889 84.012 502.n6 10.078

34051 14.802 62.307 106.516 710.066 11.396

34056 16.1n 73.512 130.069 942.276 12.818

34061 18.052 88.875 165.152 1303.680 14.669

34066 19.927 105.539 204.237 1743.910 16.524

9/95
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SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

SUSPENSION FITTINGS

BEAM CLEAT i

,---,r==~--' -'-
i I I II, 11 1/2~14 1 1,\11 1 I

I
, . ';1'" ':' ct;hl'! i 11

1

1 3"
I .! I

!! ;

-1-.-'-'-=='-'-'-+-....J
2

I /32" Ha Ies

'- 5 3/4" I
I . 3 3/4" i

·1 7/B"

I __~

NO. 340101 BEAM CLEAT - 8,500 LBS. RATED LOAD

This upper fitting connects a 3/4" diameter hanger rod assembly to the
support structure. Fitting includes the hardened bearing washer and two 5/S"
x 2-1/2" heat treated capscrews, nuts and lock washers for bolting cleat to
the support structure.

BEAM CLAMP

NO. 340102 BEAM CLAMP - 8,500 LBS. RATED LOAD
NO. 340103 BEAM CLAMP - 8,500 LBS. RATED LOAD
NO. 340104 BEAM CLAMP - 8,500 LBS. RATED LOAD

These upper fittings connect 3/4" diameter hanger rod assemblies to the
support structure by clamping to the lower flange. Fittings include the hard­
ened bearing washer. Clamps are adjustable for flange widths from 3-1/2" to
12-1/2" as noted in the table. Flange thickness of support structure is limited
to I" maximum. Consult factory when flange thickness exceeds I" or flange
width exceeds 12-112".

Width l 1 5/16"

~[l=Jii~i I
7"

I

Flange

r--- -- ---,
Clamp Flange

- ---- ___ .!. _______ l- ___ -----
CaL No. Width A'-- ---- rijI.

,
340102 3-1/2' to 7" 9-112'

A 340103 7" to 10' 12-1/2'

340104 10' to 12-1/2' 15'

BEAM CLEAT

f .: ;-8- III NO. 340116 BEAM CLEAT - 20,000 LBS. RATED LOAD

3 1/4"

't~r n•
I I I I This upper fitting connects a 1-1/8" diameter hanger rod assembly to the
: : ~"6 1/2" support structure. Fitting includes the hardened bearing washer and four

I I I I 3/4" x 2-1/2" heat treated capscrews, nuts and lock washers for bolting cleat

• ! : • T-'- , to the support structure.

I I ?- /3"" Holes; __ ::J '-,- .-
7 1/4"

.. I

I" I "
5"

I-I I
I

,
,

4 I

I3/B"

5 5/B"

.. (: "I"'IlAMII1EAAIf'l!CORPORAfJON
----------------------..... ~..c----------
4196 ~~ ATIALLA. ALABAMA



SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

SUSPENSION FITTINGS

BEAM CLAMP
NO. 340117 BEAM CLAMP - 20,000 LBS. RATED LOAD

This upper fitting connects a I-l/S" diameter hanger rod assembly to the
support structure by clamping to the lower flange. Fitting includes the hard­
ened bearing washer and attaching hardware. Flange width of support struc­
ture is limited to 5" minimum and 12" maximum.

.-----'---, <rn ~ Le.. <rn ,--L--,

I""

I I
I I

i

I
6

M

Min.

I
12" Max.

Rod Cenlers

BEAM CLAMP

BEAM SADDLE

n
ii
"
"

Rod Center

====t
1 1/4" Max.

NO. 340105 BEAM CLAMP - 17,000 LBS. RATED LOAD
NO. 340118 BEAM CLAMP - 40,000 LBS. RATED LOAD

These upper fittings connect double hanger rod assemblies to the support
structure. Fittings include hardened bearing washers and hardware for
clamping fitting to the lower flange of the support structure. Hanger rod
centers are determined from data on Page TT-25 for the No. 340105 clamp
and Page TT-27 for the No. 340 liS clamp.

NO. 340106 BEAM SADDLE -17,000 LBS. RATED LOAD
NO. 340119 BEAM SADDLE - 40,000 LBS. RATED LOAD

BEAM SADDLE

These upper fittings connect double hanger rod assemblies to the support
structure. Fittings include hardened bearing washers and hardware for bolt­
ing fitting to the lower flange of the support structure. Hanger rod centers
are determined "from data on Page TT-24 for the No. 340106 saddle and Page
TT-26 for the No. 340119 saddle.

I'
Rod Centers

10" Max.

NO. 340107 BEAM SADDLE - 17,000 LBS. RATED LOAD
NO. 340120 BEAM SADDLE - 40,000 LBS. RATED LOAD

These upper fittings connect double hanger rod assemblies to the support
structure. Fittings include hardened bearing washers and hardware for
clamping fitting to the lower flange of the support structure. Hanger rod
centers are determined from data on Page TT-25 for the No. 340 107 saddle
and Page TT-27 for the No. 340120 saddle.

.. t: 'fIlAJIIUIlEAMrtJCORPORATlON
------------------------.,/... : ~-ac----------
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SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

SUSPENSION FITTINGS

HANGER ROD

Nominal Diameler

I' ,I I
~

: :!~ 15
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';I~
0 c
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~("dP "" .s"" B §
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0

" :5
~ " ~.::: ·!- ·c ..J.,. t:
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'-'. 1

tEl:: ::~I: B
" "II II

" 0" A III .1

t

BEARING WASHER

NO. 340108 3/4" DIAMETER HANGER ROD - 8,500 LBS.
RATED LOAD
NO. 340121 1-1/8" DIAMETER HANGER ROD - 20,000 LBS.
RATED LOAD

The hanger rod assembly cons.ists of a high strength steel rod, an
adjustable upper nut secured by a set screw, two gimbal washers and a lower
nut factory assembled to the rod by a roll pin. The upper nut and gimbal
washers are packaged separately as a kit. Rods are stocked in lengths of 6"
to 20" in 2" increments. Longer rods up to 238" are available.

Rods have rolled, unified national threads. The 6" long rods have 4"
thread lengths; rods 8" and longer have 6" thread lengths. The threads are
protected for shipment by a plastic coating.

The hanger rod item number consists of the series number (340108 or
340121) and a suffix number indicating rod length, i.e., a 3/4" diameter rod
10" long is designated No. 340108010.

Nominal Hanger Rod Hanger Rod

Diameter Cat. No. Kit Cat. No. A B C

314' 34010S 340109 13116" 5IS" 314"

l·l/S" 340121 340122 l-l/S" 7/8" l-l/S"

v
(. 1-'' 01 t\ I I
\ )

t"--~.

!
I
i I 1/4" 5/

2 1/2"

NO. 3401011 BEARING WASHER

Bearing washers provide the hardened seat for gimbal washers when 3/4"
diameter hanger rods are suspended directly through holes in the building
structure. Holes in the building structure are 1-5/64" diameter. Bearing
washers are always welded to the building structure; washer must be flat
after welding and holes in the washer and structure concentric.

BEARING WASHER
r-- 1 l/2" Hole

NO" 3401015 BEARING WASHER/'
V

Bearing washers provide the hardened seat for gimbal washers when 1-

~ I'(/.-~\ 1/8" diameter hanger rods are suspended directly through holes in the build-
ing structure. Holes in the building structure are 1-1/2" diameter. Bearing

-.t 2 1/4" washers are always welded to the building structure; washer must be flat

\"'" -/) I after welding and holes in the washer and structure concentric.

I LJ,

l-~
~--

.. (: TIlAIIIUIEAM<K!CORPORAnON
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SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

SUSPENSION FITTINGS

TRACK HANGER

TRACK HANGER

NO. 340110 TRACK HANGER - 8,500 LBS. RATED LOAD

This fitting connects a 3/4" diameter hanger rod assembly to No. 340 II
(S") track. Top plate of fitting is high carbon steel and provides a hardened
bearing surface for the gimbal washer. Four SIS" x 3-1/2" heat treated cap­
screws, nuts, cut washers and lock washers are furnished for bolting the
hanger to the track.

NO. 340111 TRACK HANGER - 8,500 LBS. RATED LOAD

This fitting connects a 3/4" diameter hanger rod assembly to all sizes of
track except No. 340 II (S"). Top plate of fining is high carbon steel and
provides a hardened bearing surface for the gimbal washer. Four SIS" x 4"
heat treated capscrews, nuts, cut washers and lock washers are furnished for
bolting the hanger to the track.

r
2~

J.

~::+:: -tfr =il
cD ; 31/2· I

$-~+4,~, T
I ,,;.-

NO. 340123 TRACK HANGER - 20,000 LBS. RATED LOAD

This fitting connects a I-liS" diameter hanger rod assembly to all sizes of
track except No. 340 II (S"). Top plate of fitting is high carbon steel and
provides a hardened bearing surface for the gimbal washer. Four 3/4" x 5"
heat treated capscrews, nuts, cut washers and lock washers are furnished for
bolting hanger to the track.

[

.-
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SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

TOP SPLICE PLATES

Top splice plates stiffen the top flange of the track at
splices. Bolted or welded splice plates can be furnished;
however, they are generally bolted to the top flanges.

Dimensions and application of the bolted top splice plates
are indicated below. Plates are bolted to the top flanges using

the hardware furnished with track hangers; additional hard­
ware, if required to complete the splice, is furnished with the
plates.

Consult factory for recommendations on welded top splice
plates.

TOP SPLICE PLATE TOP SPLICE PLATE

II/Ill" Holelf ror No. 340114 Plate (3/B~ plate)

13/16- Holes {or No. :140125 Plate (1/2- plnt~l

Variallle

-fD­
I

I

··~~TI
L'---- .-- _--«-'-.lr J...........J~rT

-+-'-l--_J,,-~L V.. ""bl • .J'-----'J'--'J.I/..=c2"~--+I--'I_,,+-1_.

- -$
I
I

Eb

No. 340112 3/4" ROD SUSPENSIONS

Use on No. 340 11 (8") track only and for single rod suspensions.

NO.340113 3/4" ROD SUSPENSIONS
NO.340124 1-1/8" ROD SUSPENSIONS

Use on all track sizes except No. 340 II (8") and for single rod sus­
pensions or double rod suspensions with rods on T' centers.

TOP SPLICE PLATE TOP SPLICE PLATE

11/16~ Hol~ {or No. 340113 Plale (3/8
M

ple.le)

13/16
M

notes {or No. :lH)l24 Plate (1/2
M

plate)

--4-
I
I

-m
I ;-

-ffi---
I
I

$-

4­
I
I

--ffi­
I
I

-$-
1

~-~ I
" J 1/2" 5 1/2'

I I i
ED----.1 I

' I
I

II/16
M

Holes for No. 340115 Plllle (3/8- plate)

13/16- Holes {or No. 340126 Plale (1/2" plate)

~=il
J 1/2" 5 1/2"

I I I
(~) .. -.-1 I

I ,
I

5 1/2"

J 1/2" J 1/2"

12 1/2.~

J 1/" JI/2"~
I

NO. 340114 3/4" ROD SUSPENSIONS
NO. 340125 1-1/8" ROD SUSPENSIONS

NO. 340115 3/4" ROD SUSPENSIONS
NO.340126 1-1/8" ROD SUSPENSIONS

Use on all track sizes except No. 34011 (8") and for double rod sus­
pensions with rod centers greater than T' and less than 12".

Use on all track sizes except No. 340 II (8") and for double rod
suspensions with rod centers 12" or greater.

.. t: TRAJIIUlfEAM<lJCORPOllATlON
-------------------------..1... .....c----------
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SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

TRACK COUPLINGS

Track couplings maintain web and rail alignment at track
splices. Bolted or welded couplings can be furnished.
Bolted couplings provide flexibility to meet facility changes.
Welded couplings are generally used on systems with high
service factors.

Bolted couplings are stocked in four sizes for use with
track sizes through No. 34066 (25 in.). Special socket head
screws and flat head nuts are used near the rail for wheel
clearance. Screws have a nylon insert to secure the nut.

Standard bolts, nuts and lock washers are used in the area
above the wheels. Two 3/16 in. thick plates are furnished for
each coupling.

Welded couplings are made to order for each installation.
Holes are provided for make-up bolts to help in aligning and
leveling the tracks. Couplings are welded after tracks are
aligned; make-up bolts are removed after welding. Two 3/16
in. thick plates are furnished for each coupling.

340130 TRACK COUPLING 340131 TRACK COUPLING 340132 TRACK COUPLING

g/IO~ liole,

-Ef-Ef--'Ef-
I I I
I I I

I

/<~~;~~~ C~~~I~~::~;~k Ht~~~:5

L.1= --I

~

.- U/I6~ Counler~unk Hole!!
///1:1/10" Counlcnl.unk Holes

Lj :::=/=il::==:;--

Use for coupling Nos. 34011 (S") and
34016 (S-1/2").

Use for coupling Nos. 34021 (10"), 34026
(11-112") and 34031 (13"),

Use for coupling Nos. 34037 (12-112"),
34041 (14") and 34046 (16").

340133 TRACK COUPLING WELOED TRACK COUPLING

13 5/8~

5/B'

I, (8) 9/18' 1101" I l
~ I! .-

i I I _I
$ - ffi -- 4- 4-
i I I I
i I I I .-
: I I II ' , .

//141 13/16~ Countersunk Hole! 4M

~ 1- I -I --I J
{e; - ~ -@t-e "

i _---!-_-----;__:--;_.---'-

-1,,1 2- 1 :: Wj-

r l~~~!i" u~~~e5 (or
~-UPBOIl'

I --------:L
-ED- -- - --W-

i !

I

I
I 2- ,- I "I: 8-

Use for coupling all sizes of track,

Use for coupling Nos. 34051 (IS"), 34056 (20"), 34061 (22-1/2") and
34066 (25"). .. t: TRAIIIIBIEAM<1JCORPORATION

-----------------------.J"" . ~..r----------
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SECTION: TRACK & FITTINGS

END STOPS

End stops are required at the ends of travel for all carriers
and cranes. The cataloged stops are satisfactory for many
applications. Energy absorbing stops are available for carri­
ers and cranes rated for heavier loads and/or traveling at

higher speeds and for carriers and cranes with 8 in. diameter
wheels. Consult factory for recommendations on these appli­
cations.

340136 END STOP

I~

"

With ..~ Oia. Wheels
With 5~ Dill, .hed,

340137 END STOP
\

>
~

Use for hand propelled carriers and cranes with 4" or 5" diameter
wheels.

Use for hand propelled or motor driven carriers and cranes with 6­
1/2'" diameter wheels.

340138 END STOP

F::=::=

7/.·1 2 1/'-

6 7(8~

!

340139 END STOP
I

Use for hand propelled or motor driven carriers and cranes with 5"
diameter wheels.

Use for hand propelled or motor driven carriers and cranes with 6­
1/2'" diameter wheels.

ENERGY ABSORBING STOP

The stop illustrated is one of several available. Energy is absorbed by
a rubber pad bonded to the stop. Polyurethane and spring stops are also
available. Consult factory for recommendations on applications requir­
ing energy absorbing stops.

Stop Welded to End Truck
Load Bu

Sh<:1!Ir Key
Welded to Web
or Track

... t: 'fRAJllUlEAMClJCORPORAnON
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-oj TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

T~AMBEAM PARTS LIST
340130 TRACK COUPLING

TYPICAL SECTION

M~:'· PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3401020 COUPLING PLATE 2

2 3401025 SPECIAL SCREW 8

~ ~.a.()1()?.a. SPECIAL NUT 8

CPLG -1



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. BOX 211
ATTALLA, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
340131 TRACK COUPLING

TYPICAL SECTION

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3401021 COUPLING PLATE 2

2 3401025 SPECIAL SCREW 4

3 3401024 SPECIAL NUT 4

4 680500150 1/2 X 1-1/2 CS-N-LW 4

CPLG -2



.TRANlBEANlI!ll CORPORATION
P.o. Box 211, Attalla. AL
Phone: (256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
340132 TRACK COUPLING

.., 1

TYPICAL SECTION

. .
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

•• <?dO

1 3401022 COUPLING PLATE -2 :
..

2 3401025 SPECIAL SCREW 4

3 31QJ024 SPECIAL NUT .__. -"......-,.".- 4

4 i 680500150 ]j2 X 1-1[2 CS-N-LW 4

CPLG -3



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. BOX 211
ATTALLA, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PART LIST
340133 TRACK COUPLI~G

TYPICi..L SECTION

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1· 3401023 COUPLING PLATE 2

2 3401025 SPECIAL SCREW 8

3 3401024 SPECIAL NUT 8

4 680500175 1/2 X 1-3/4 CS-N-LW 8

CPLG -4



TRAMBEAM CORPORATION
P. O. Box 211
Attalla, AL 35954
(256) 538-9983

TRAMBEAM PARTS LIST
FLUSH CLAMP ASSEM

SU~T STEEL

FLUSH CLAMP ASr:f:.M.

!-£AT TREATED CAP----..
SCEWS. NUTS.QJT
WASHERS ~ LOCK
WASHERS

TQ:l SRJCE OR--.........
FILLER PLATE
(W'HEN REO~

TRAMBEAM RUNWAY
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